EWF1

WIRELESS SMOKE DETECTOR

EWF1CO

WIRELESS SMOKE & CO DETECTOR

USER GUIDE

Va1

EN RU LT IT

COMPLIES WITH EN 14 604:2005



EWF1 is a wireless smoke detector; EWF1CO is a wireless carbon monoxide
(CO) detector combined with smoke detector. In case of smoke detection or car-
bon monoxide level increase, EWF1/EWF1CO will indicate the alarm and notify
ELDES system about the event.

EWF1 310 6ecnposopgHoi hoToanekTpudeckuin abiMosowt atymk; EWFICO anek-
TPOXUMUYECKUI AATUMK [eTekunn yrapHoro rasa (CO), koMbrH1poBaHHbIi ¢ ho-
TO3MeKTPUHECKNM JaTUMKOM. [1p1 0BHaPYKeHUM [bIMa UM MPeBbILIeHNN YPOBHS
CO, EWF1/EWFICO aKkTuBvpyeT TpeBory v coobLUMT 06 3TOM COBbITUN CrCTeMe
oxpaHbl ELDES.

EWF1 yra belaidis optinio tipo dimy jutiklis; EWF1CO yra belaidis elektroche-
minis anglies monoksido (CO) ir optinio tipo dumy jutiklis. Aptikus damus arba
virsytg CO lygj, EWF1/EWF1CO sukelia aliarmg ir belaidZiu rysiu siuncia signala
j ELDES apsaugos sistema.

EWF1 e un rivelatore fotoelettrico di fumo senza fili; EWF1CO e un rivelatore
combinato fotoelettrico ed elettrochimico di monossido di carbonio (Co) sen-
za fili. Quando la concentrazione di fumo / Co supera un livello determinato,
EWF1/EWFI1CO l'analizzatore indichera il simbolo allarme e avvisare ELDES
system di eventi.
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P

PRESS FOR 2 SEC.

HAKMUTE W YOEPSKUBAMTE 2 CEK.
SPAUSKITE 2 SEK.
Q PREMERE PER 2 SEC.

WAIT FOR 3 MIN.
NOLOXAUTE 3 MUH. ELDES

PALAUKITE 3 MIN. Utility
ATTENDERE PER 3 MIN.
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1. PLACEMENT

1. Place the detector as close as possible to the center of the ceiling. If not possible, mount no closer
than 10cm (0.33ft) from a wall or corner. Also, if local codes allow, install the detectors on walls,
between 10 and 30cm (0.33 and 0.98ft) from ceiling/wall intersections.

2. Install a minimum of two units in every house, no matter how small the house is.

3. Place a detector in each room that is divided by a partial wall.

n For best protection we recommend that you install a detector in every room.

DO NOT place EWF1/EWF1CO in the following locations:

Near appliances or areas where normal combustion regularly occurs (kitchens, near furnaces,
hot water heaters). Use specialized detector with unwanted alarm control for this areas.

In areas with high humidity, like bathrooms or areas near dishwashers or washing machines.
Install at least 3m (9.84ft) away from these areas.

Near air returns or heating and cooling supply vents. Install at least 1m (3.28ft) away from these
areas. The air could blow smoke away from the detector, interrupting the alarm.

In rooms where temperatures may fall below +5°C (+41°F) or rise above +45°C (+113°F).

In extremely dusty, dirty, or insect-infested areas where loose particles interfere with the detec-
tor operation.

n Incorrect placement will result in the decrease of operational effectiveness.
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2. WHAT SHOULD I KNOW

2.1 CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) POISONING

gas, but, being colorless, odorless, tasteless, and initially non-irritating, it is very diffi-

E Carbon monoxide is a product of incomplete combustion of organic matter. It is a toxic

cult for people to detect.

CONCENTRATION SYMPTOMS

35 ppm (0.0035%)

Headache and dizziness within six to eight hours of
constant exposure

100 ppm (0.01%)

Slight headache in two to three hours

200 ppm (0.02%)

Slight headache within two to three hours; loss of
judgment

400 ppm (0.04%)

Frontal headache within one to two hours

800 ppm (0.08%)

Dizziness, nausea, and convulsions within 45 min; insen-
sible within 2 hours

1,600 ppm (0.16%)

Headache, increased heart rate, dizziness, and nausea
within 20 min; death in less than 2 hours

ppm - Parts Per Million - is used to describe concentrations of contaminants in air.

In the event of ALARM caused by a critical CO concentration level, keep calm and
carry out the following actions in the priority order:
- Open all windows and doors to increase the rate of ventilation.
Turn off the appliances and stop using them where possible.
Evacuate the building leaving the windows and doors open. You may re-enter the
property only when the alarm has stopped.
Get immediate medical assistance for anyone suffering the effects of carbon mon-
oxide poisoning (nausea, headache), and report that carbon monoxide inhalation is
suspected. Contact the gas or other fuel supplier on their emergency phone number
in order to identify and eliminate the source of carbon monoxide emissions.

EWFI-EWFICO
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Do not use the appliance again until it has been verified and confirmed by a compe-
tent person according to national regulations.

There could be other sources of carbon monoxide emissions. For example, large
amount of city gas, tobacco smoke or smoldering fire can cause CO concentra-
tion ALARM.

2.2 CO ALARM/RESTORE AND FAULT INDICATIONS

¢ Fresh air level - when CO concentration is 0-29ppm. This level causes no alarm when reached
as well as it results in zone restore event when one of the critical levels has been reached and
decreased to 0-29ppm afterwards. The zone restore event is indicated by SMS text message
delivered to the listed user phone number and data message delivered to the monitoring station
followed by silenced sirens. Also, data message notifying about CO gas fault is delivered to EL-
DES Cloud Services and added to the Event Log.

CO critical level 1 - when CO concentration of 30-49ppm remains for more than 120 minutes.
Indicated by fault indication displayed by EKB2 LCD keypad (only for ESIM364/ESIM384) and
a warning delivery to the listed user by SMS text message. This level causes no zone alarm
when reached as well as it results in zone restore event in case the CO concentration of 300ppm
or more (critical level 4) has been reached and decreased to 30-49ppm afterwards. Also, data
messages notifying about CO critical level 1 and gas fault detection are delivered to ELDES
Cloud Services and added to both Event Log and Fault Log respectively.

¢ CO critical level 2 — when CO concentration of 50-99ppm remains for more than 60 minutes.
Indicated by a 2-second beep every 5 seconds, LED indicator flash, fault indication displayed by
EKB2 LCD keypad (only for ESIM364/ESIM384) and a warning delivered to the listed user by
SMS text message. This level causes no zone alarm when reached. Also, data messages notify-
ing about CO critical level 2 and gas fault detection are delivered to ELDES Cloud Services and
added to both Event Log and Fault Log respectively.

¢ COcritical level 3 — when CO concentration of 100-299ppm remains for more than 10 minutes.
Indicated by a 2-second beep every 5 seconds, LED indicator flash and fault indication displayed

10 EN EWFI-EWFI1CO



by EKB2 LCD keypad (only for ESIM364/ESIM384) and a warning delivered to the listed user by
SMS text message. This level causes no zone alarm when reached. Also, data messages notify-
ing about CO critical level 3 and gas fault detection are delivered to ELDES Cloud Services and
added to both Event Log and Fault Log respectively.

e CO critical level 4 — when CO concentration of 300ppm and more is reached. This level will
cause an alarm when reached resulting in the unit emitting a 2-second beep every 5 seconds
and LED indicator flash. Meanwhile the system will notify the listed user by SMS text message
and the monitoring station as well as all wired and wireless sirens will emit a pulsating sound
based on the Fire-type zone operational description and activate the interconnection feature (by
default - enabled; see 4.2. Interconnection). All wired and wireless sirens can be silenced by
disarming the system. However, EWF1CO built-in siren will remain active until the TEST WEEK-
LY button has been pressed. Also, data messages notifying about CO critical level 4 and gas fault
detection are delivered to ELDES Cloud Services and added to both Event Log and Fault Log
respectively.

¢ CO unit fault — when CO sensor’s 7-year lifetime period has ended or in case of any technical
issue that has occurred. Indicated by a fault indication displayed by EKB2 LCD keypad (only for
ESIM364/ESIM384) and notification delivery to the listed user via SMS text message and the
monitoring station. Please contact your local supplier for repair service.

2.3 CLEANING AND PRECAUTIONS DURING USE

Clean the detector at least once a month to remove dust, dirt, or debris. Using the soft brush or
wand attachment of a vacuum cleaner, vacuum all sides and cover of the detector. Be sure all the
vents are free of debris. If necessary, use a damp cloth to clean the detector cover.

Some household substances can affect the sensitivity of the detectors in a short or long term. Avoid
the use of model paint, model glue or nail polish remover close to the detector. Do not use aerosol
sprays, household cleaners, polishes or perfumes close to the device.

n Do not attempt to remove the cover to clean inside the detector. This will void your warranty.

EWFI-EWFICO EN n



3. CONFIGURING AND PAIRING WITH THE SYSTEM

For more details on how to configure and pair the device with the system,
please refer to ELDES Utility software’s menu or to ELDES alarm system’s
installation/user manual.

If you are unable to pair the wireless device, please restore the
ELDES parameters of the wireless device to default and try again (see

Utility 4.4 RESTORING THE DEFAULT PARAMETERS for more details).

4. MAINTENANCE
41 TESTING THE UNIT

The TEST WEEKLY button verifies if EWF1/EWF1CO is operational. Firmly push the TEST
WEEKLY button and the detector will sound a loud beep. The alarm will stop sounding after re-
leasing the TEST WEEKLY button. When testing EWF1/EWF1CO using ELDES Utility software,
the detector will provide short beeps.
The CO self-test on EWF1CO will be carried out by pushing the TEST WEEKLY button at carbon
monoxide concentration below 30ppm. The button release will be followed by a built-in siren
sound after a 10-second period:

Successful test - 5 beeps each lasting for 100 ms.

Failed test - 1beep lasting for 1sec. Please contact your local supplier for repair service.
Stand at arm’s length from the detector when testing.
Test the detectors weekly and upon returning from vacation or when no one has been in the
household for several days.
Test each detector to be sure it is installed correctly and operating properly.
DO NOT use an open flame to test this detector. You may ignite and damage the detector or your home.
If the detector does not sound, please check the battery and signal level using ELDES Utility
software.
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Test all detectors weekly to ensure proper operation.

n CO self-test is possible only after more than 3 minutes of EWFI1CO runtime.
4.2 INTERCONNECTION

The interconnection feature automatically links all wireless detectors that are paired with the alarm
system. When any EWF1/EWF1CO detects smoke/CO, it will sound the built-in siren and send the signal
to the alarm system resulting in an instant alarm followed by built-in siren sound caused by the rest of
EWF1/EWFICO devices. EWF1/EWFICO device that detected smoke will auto-reset when the smoke
clears, while the rest of EWF1/EWF1CO devices will continue to sound in accordance with the set time
period (by default - 30 seconds) that can be managed by ELDES Utility software.

Interconnection will commence when CO critical level 4 has been reached (see 2.2. CO
Alarm/Restore and Fault Indications).

4.3 BATTERY REPLACEMENT

For more information on how to change the battery and perform a device test, see section HOW TO
INSTALL on page 6-7.

Only Primary 9V Lithium 1200mAh battery can be used. Install only new, high quality and

n unexpired batteries.

The battery must be removed if the device is not in use.

EWFI-EWFICO EN 13



In order to avoid fire or explosion hazards, the system must be used only with approved bat-
tery. Special care must be taken when connecting positive and negative battery terminals.
Dispose old batteries only into special collection sites. Do not charge, disassemble, heat or
incinerate old batteries.

The battery status can be monitored in real-time using ELDES Utility software.

n The system sends an SMS message to the listed user phone number as soon as the battery

level runs below 5%.

We strongly recommend using EVE CR9V-P, Energizer LA522 or Ultralife U9VL-J 6F22
battery.

4.4 RESTORING THE DEFAULT PARAMETERS

Remove the battery from EWF1/EWF1CO.

Press and hold the RESET button.

Insert the battery back to EWF1/EWFICO.

Hold the RESET button until you hear a short beep.
Release the RESET button.

v wN e

5. EWF1/EWF1CO ZONE AND TAMPER

Upon successful device pairing process, the system adds wireless zone (-s) as follows:

¢ EWF1- 1Fire-type zone intended for smouldering fire/smoke detection.

e EWFI1CO - 1 Fire-type and 1 CO-type zone intended for smouldering fire/smoke detection and
carbon monoxide detection respectively.

In case of tamper violation, the alarm is caused regardless of system being armed or disarmed.

There are 2 ways to detect tamper violation on EWF1/EWF1CO:

14 EN EWFI-EWFI1CO



By tamper switch. EWF1/EWFI1CO comes equipped with a built-in tamper switch intended for
enclosure supervision: The tamper switch is located on the back of the PCB supervising the
back side of the enclosure in case the device is illegally detached.

Once the enclosure of EWF1/EWFI1CO is tampered with, the tamper switch will become trig-

gered. This action will be followed by an alarm, resulting in sending an SMS text message and/
or phone call to the user. The SMS text message contains the violated tamper name. Also, this
event is added to the Event Log, meanwhile data messages notifying about triggered tamper
are delivered to the Monitoring Station and ELDES Cloud Services respectively.
Wireless connection loss. The wireless connection loss between EWF1/EWF1CO and ELDES
alarm system leads to alarm. The system identifies this event as a tamper violation and sends
alarm by SMS text message and phone call to the user (-s) by default. The SMS text message
contains the wireless device model, wireless ID code and tamper name. The user will also be
notified by SMS text message as soon as the wireless signal is restored. Also, this event is added
to the Event Log, meanwhile data messages notifying about wireless connection loss will be
delivered to the Monitoring Station and ELDES Cloud Services respectively.

n The tamper will not operate if the wireless zone (-s) is disabled.

6. TEMPERATURE SENSOR

The device comes equipped with a built-in temperature sensor allowing to monitor the temperature
of the area surrounding EWF1/EWF1CO device. When using the with EPIR3 alarm system, you may
set the MIN and MAX temperature thresholds ranging from +5°C to +45°C resulting in SMS text mes-
sage delivery to the listed user phone number once exceeded. The accuracy of temperature measure-

ment is +/-1°C. Also, this event is added to the Event Log, meanwhile data messages notifying about

exceeded temperature threshold are delivered to the Monitoring Station and ELDES Cloud Services

respectively.

EWFI-EWFICO EN 15



7. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

EWF1 compatible with: EWF1CO compatible with:
ESIM264 v711.30 and up + EWT116.14 and up. - ESIM364 v02.11.00 and up.
ESIM364 v02.04.01and up. + EPIR3v01.07.00 and up.
EPIR2 v01.01.02 and up. - PITBULL ALARM V02.01.00 and up.
EPIR3 all versions. + PITBULL ALARM PRO all versions.
PITBULL ALARM all versions. + ESIM384 all versions.

PITBULL ALARM PRO all versions.
ESIM384 all versions.
Main features

Photoelectric sensor for slow smouldering fires (EWF1) + High and stable sensitivity

/ Combined photoelectric and electrochemical sensor + Quick fix mounting plate for easy
for slow smouldering fires and carbon monoxide (CO) installation

detection (EWFI1CO) + LED operation indicator

TEST WEEKLY button + Built-in speaker for audio alarm
Non-radioactive technology for environmental friendly indication

Auto-reset when smoke clears

EWF1is a wireless photoelectric-based smoke detector deswgned to detect smouldering fire before bursting
into flame, while EWF1CO is a wireless electrochemical-based carbon monoxide (CO) detector combined with
photoelectric-based smoke detector designed to detect smouldering fire. When the concentration of smoke/
CO exceeds a given threshold, the system will cause alarm, resulting in built-in siren activation and SMS text
message and phone call delivery (by default) to the listed user’s phone number. By default, when more than
one EWF1/EWFICO device is used, the system will automatically activate the interconnection feature. See
4.2. Interconnection.

ESIM264, EPIR2, EPIR3, PITBULL ALARM and PITBULL ALARM PRO alarm systems support up to 16 EWF1/
EWFICO devices, while ESIM364 and ESIM384 - up to 32 EWF1/EWF1CO devices. The maximum wireless con-
nection range is 150m (492.13ft) (in open areas).

For the complete information on device operation with ELDES alarm system, please refer to
ELDES alarm system installation manual located at eldesalarms.com
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ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Battery Primary 9V Lithium 1604LC (ANSI/NEDA)

Number of batteries ... |

Battery operation time ..o 18 months*

Wireless band ISM868/ISM915

Wireless communication range .................... Up to 30m (98.43ft) in premises; up to 150m (492.13ft)
in open areas

Smoke detection type ... Photoelectric chamber

..3.0-6.0 % O bs/m
..Electrochemical

Smoke sensitivity ..
Carbon monoxide detechon type

Carbon monoxide detection range ...............0-400 ppm
Alarm sound level ..o, 85dB at 3m (85dB at 9.84ft)
EWF1 lifetime 10 years

EWFICO lifetime ..

. .7 years
Range of operatmg temperatures

+5... +45°C (41...113°F)

Humidity 0-90% RH @ 0... +40°C (0-90% RH @ +32... +104°F)
(non-condensing)
Dimensions 110mm (4.33in) @

*

The specified operation time applies in case of no alarms and when having the device tested
once a week. The operation time might vary in different conditions.

Technical support

If you experience difficulty during the installation or subsequent use of a ELDES UAB system, you may con-
tact ELDES UAB distributor or dealer in your country/region.

Warranty procedures

To obtain warranty service, you may return a defective system to your original point of purchase, or the autho-
rized ELDES UAB dealer or distributor from whom you purchased the ELDES product.

EWFI-EWFICO EN 17



Limited Liability

The buyer must agree that the system will reduce the
risk of fire, theft, burglary or other dangers but does not
guarantee against such events. ELDES UAB will not
take any responsibility regarding personal or property
or revenue loss while using the system. ELDES UAB
liability according to local laws does not exceed value
of the purchased system. ELDES UAB is not affiliated
with any of the Internet providers therefore is not re-
sponsible for the quality of Internet service.

Manufacturer Warranty

ELDES UAB warrants this system only to the original
purchaser and only in case of defective workmanship and
materials under normal use of the system for a period
of twenty four (24) months from the date of shipment
by the ELDES UAB. Warranty obligations do not cover
expandable materials (components, which require
periodic replacement with the operation of system -
power elements (batteries)), holders and enclosures.
The warranty remains valid only if the system is used as
intended, following all guidelines outlined in this manual
and in accordance with the operating conditions specified.
The warranty is void if the system has been exposed to
mechanical impact, chemicals, high humidity, fluids,
corrosive and hazardous environments or force majeure
factors.

Safety instructions
Please read and follow these safety guidelines in order to
maintain safety of operators and people around:

DO NOT use the system where it can be interfere
with other devices and cause any potential danger.
DO NOT use the system with medical devices.

DO NOT use the system in hazardous environment.
DO NOT expose the system to high humidity, chemi-
cal environment or mechanical impacts.

DO NOT attempt to personally repair the system.

18 EN
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The WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment) marking on this product (see left)
or its documentation indicates that the product
must not be disposed of together with household
waste. To prevent possible harm to human health
and/or the environment, the product must be
disposed on in an approved and environmentally
safe recycling process. For further information on
how to dispose of this product correctly, contact
the system supplier, or the local authority respon-
sible for waste disposal in your area.

ce

Copyright © ELDES UAB, 2018.

Allrights reserved

It is not allowed to copy and distribute information
in this document or pass to a third party without ad-
vanced written authorization by ELDES UAB. ELDES
UAB reserves the right to update or modify this doc-
ument and/or related products without a warning.
Hereby, ELDES UAB declares that smoke, carbon
monoxide alarm EWFI/EWFICO is in compliance
with the essential requirements and other relevant
provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The declaration
of conformity may be consulted at eldesalarms.com

ELDES UAB,

Ukmerges st. 283B,

Vilnius, Lithuania
EN14604:2005

Smoke, carbon monoxide alarm
EWF1/EWFICO
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1. PASMELWWEHUE

1. YcTaHasnvBanTe AaTYMK KaK MOXHO 6nnxe K LeHTpy MOoTOJIKa. Ecnuv 370 He BO3MOXHO Mn
He NpaKTUYHO, YCTaHaBMBaWTe faTUMK Kak MUHUMYM B 10 caHTUMeTpax OT CTeHbl Unu yria.
Tal<>|<e, eCJIN 3TO pa3pellatoT MeCTHble MpaBuia, Bbl MOXeTe yCTaHaB/InBaTb noxapr\M AaTynK
Ha cTeHe, Ha paccTosiHMM Mexay 10 1 30 CaHTUMeTPOB OT CTbIKa CTeHbl C MOTOSIKOM.

2. YcTaHasnvBanTe MUHUMYM 2 AaT4yuKa B KaXKAOM [JOMe, He3aBUCUMO OT pa3MepoB fioMa.

3. YcTaHaBnvBanTe AaTUMK B KaXKO0M KOMHATe, OTAe/1eHHOM YacTUYHOM CTeHOM.

[ns 6onee HaflexXHOM 3aLLMTbI PeKOMEH[YeTCs YCTaHaBMBATb N0 AATUVKY B KaX OO0 KOMHATE.

HE ycranasnusainte EWF1/EWF1CO B cnepyrowmx mecrax:

+ Okosno 31eKkTponpu6opos, UK B MOMELLeHWAX FAe perynApHO 3aropaeTcs OroHb (KyXHW, oKo-
110 neveint, boitnepos). Micnonb3yiiTe cneunanbHble 4eTeKTOpbI C KOHTPOSIeM NIOXKHbIX TPeBor B
AaHHbIX MOMeLeHNAX.

B nomellieHnAX C BbICOKOW BAAXHOCTbIO, HAMp. B BAHHOM UM B KOMHATaX Co CTUPasnbHbIMU UK
NOCYAOMOEYHbBIMU MalLMHAMW. YCTaHaBMBaTe AATUMKM Kak MAHUMYM B 3 MeTpaXx OT AaHHbIX
nomeLeHuni.

+ Okoso BO3[yXOBOAOB U BEHTUALMOHHbIX WAXT. YCTaHaBNMBanTe AaTYMKN KakK MUHUMYM B 1
MeTpe OT AaHHbIX MecT. [1oToK BO3[yXa MOXeT CAly Tb fibIM, 1 TPeBOra AaTuvka npepeeTca.

+ B komHaTax, roe TemnepaTypa MOXeT ynacTb Huxe +5°C unn nogHATbCA Bbilwe +45°C.

B cvnbHO 3arpA3HeHHbIX, 3anbleHHbIX NOMeLLeHUAX UV B NOMeLLeHUAX, B KOTOPbIX MHOIO Ha-
CeKOMbIX - BCe 3TO MOXET HapyLWWTh paboTy AaTumKa.

HenpasunnbHas ycTaHoBKa CHU3UT 3chheKTUBHOCTb PaboTbl AaTHMKA.
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2. YTO HEOBXO4UMO 3HATb

2.1 OTPABJIEHUE YFAPHbIM FA30M (MOHOOKCUOM YIIEPOLA)

20

YrapHbiii ras CO (MoHookcma yrnepopa) — npoayKT HEernosIHOrO CropaHiisa OpraHU4eckoro
BeuwlecTBa. o710 6ECLlBETHbHZ FUJOBI/ITI:II;I ras nerve Bosgyxa (I'Ipl/l HOpMaJibHbIX yCJ‘IOBVIﬂX),
6e3 BKyca 1 3anaxa. a3 TpyaHO 06Hapy KV1BaeTCs NIOAbMU.

KOHUEHTPALMA CUMNTOMbI

35 ppm (0.0035%)

[onoBHas 6o/lb U TONOBOKPYXEHWe Mpu  BpemeHwu
BO3gencTema oT 6 4o 8 Yacos

100 ppm (0.01%)

Jlerkasa ronoBHas 6Gonb Mocse 2-3 4YacoBOro BpeMeHu
BO34encTenA

200 ppm (0.02%)

He3HaunTenbHas ronosHas 60sb Npu 2-3 4YacOBOM BpemeHw
BO3[eNCTBUS; CHUXKeHMe paboToCcnocobHOCTH

400 ppm (0.04%)

®dpoHTanbHasA rosloBHas 60s1b Npy BpeMeHy BO34eNCTBUS 0T
1[0 2 yacos

800 ppm (0.08%)

CnabocTb, TOWHOTA W KOHBYSbCMM 4Yepe3 45 MuH.
BO3[eMCTBYA; NOTepA CO3HAHWA MeHee, YeM yepe3 2 Yaca
BO3QencTBemA

1,600 ppm (0.16%)

['onoBHas 60nb, y4alleHHbIN Nysbc, C1abocTb ¥ TOWHOTa
Yepes 20 MVH. BO3[eNCTBUS; fleTasnbHbI UCXOS MeHee, Yem
Yepes 2 Yaca BO3[eNCTBUA

ppm — MunnvoHHas fonsa (MponpoMunie) — UCnonb3yeTcs Npu N3MepeHnn KOHLEeHTpa-
LM 3ar pAi3HEeHHOCTV BO3AyXa.
Ecnu Bawe ycTpoiicTeo fleTekTupyeT TpeBory ypoBHs yrapHoro rasa (CO), coxpausii-
Te CMOKOWCTBME U ClleRyiiTe CNlefyoWUM YKa: B npenocT nopsagaxe:
+ OTkpoWiTe BCe ABEPU 1 OKHA, YTOBbI MPOBETPUTHL NOMeLLeHVe.
lMpekpaTunTe UCMOMb30BaHWe BCeX TOMUBOCKUIAOWMX YCTPONCTB M MO BO3MOX-
HOCTW BbIK/IIOUNTE KX,
Ecnun TpeBora npoponaeTcs, nokuHbTe nomelleHne. OcTaBbTe BepY 1 OKHA OTKPbI-
ThIMW 1 BO3BPaLLaiTeCh B NoMelLieHre ToNbKo Nocsie OKOHYaHVA TpeBoru.
+ [penocTaBbTe MeAVLIMHCKYIO MOMOLLb MOCTPaAaBLUMM OT BO3AENCTBIA YrapHOro rasa
11 COOBLYNTe, 4TO BO3MOXKHO OTpaB/ieHe yrapHbiM ra3zoM. CBAXMTeCh C NOCTABLUMKOM
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rasa wnawn gpyroro Tonnvea no 3KCTpeHHOMY HoMepy, 4YTObbI pacnosHaTb n HEI;ITpa}'H/I-
30BaTb UCTOYHWK BblAe/1eHNA YyrapHOro rasa.

. BOBﬂEp)KVITECb OT UCNONb30BaHNA TOM/IMBOCXKUTAOLWNX yCTpOVICTB, MOKa OHWN He 6yﬂyT
npoBepeHbl KBa}'II/Iq:)VIL[VIpOBaHHbIM nepcoHasioM U rnoka He 6y,qu AAHO paspelleHne Ha
MCNOSIb30BaHMe COrflacHO HalyMOHaibHbIM HOpMaM

MoryT cylecTBoBaTh U Apyrue NCTouHUKKM yrapHoro rasa CO (MoHookcuaa
yrnepopa). Hanpumep, 6onbluas KOHLEeHTpauus cMora, TabauHblii AbiM v
Tnetolee nnama mMoryT Bbi3BaTb TPEBOIMY koHueHTpauum CO.

2.2 MHAWKALWA TPEBOMY/BOCCTAHOBJIEHUSA CO UMHAUKALINA OLUMBOK

o YposeHb cBexero Bo3ayxa — [1py koHueHTpauum CO B 0-29ppm. [JaHHbIN ypoBeHb KOHLieHTpaLmum
rasa He NpoBOLMPYET TPeBOrY, a Takxe NMPUBOAWT K BOCCTAHOBSIEHVIIO 30HbI, KOrfa OAVH W3 KpUTUYe-
CKMX ypoBHel KoHLeHTpauun CO noHmkaeTcs go 0-29ppm. [Npu cobbITM BOCCTAHOBEHUSA 30HbI Ha
yKa3aHHbIN TenledhOHHbIN HoMep Nosb30BaTeNa oTrpasnAeTca SMS onoselleHre, Ha CTaHLMIO MOHII-
TOpUHra OTNpaBnsAeTcs coobleHre AaHHbIX, a CUPeHbl NMepecTaioT 3ByYaTb Kpome Toro, coobieHmre
[aHHbIX 06 yTeuke yrapHoro rasa bynet nepepaHo Ha ELDES Cloud Services u gobasneHo B >xypHasn
COBBITHI.

o Kputnyeckuii CO ypoeenb 1 — Ecnn KoHueHTpauvs CO 30-49ppm He yMeHbluaeTcs B TeyeHve
120 MuHyT 1 6onee. OToBpaskaeTcs Kak owwbka Ha LCD knasuaType EKB2 (tonbko grs ESIM364/
ESIM384), Ha yKa3aHHbIi TenethoHHbIN HoMep Nosb30BaTess OTNpaBnseTcs TpeBoxHoe SMS. [aH-
HbIit ypoBeHb KoHLeHTpauun CO He NpoBoLMPYyeT TpeBOry, a TakKe MPUBOAUT K BOCCTAHOBSEHIIO
30Hbl, C/M BbIsT AOCTUIHYT ypoBeHb KoHueHTpaumy CO B 300ppm (KpuTryeckmin yposeHs 4), Ho 3a-
TeM oH noHusunca go  30-49ppm. Kpome Toro, cooblieHre aaHHbIx o kpuTtdeckom CO ypoBHe 11
obHapy>eHWn yTeuku yrapHoro rasa byfet nepepaHo Ha ELDES Cloud Services u gobaeneHo B xyp-
HaJTbl TPEBOT 1 COBLITWI COOTBETCTBEHHO.

o Kpurtnyeckuii CO yposeHb 2 - Ecnv koHueHTpaums CO 50-99ppm He yMmeHbluaeTcs B TedeHre 60
MUHYT 1 6onee. YkasblBaeTcs 2-CeKyHOHbIM CUMHAIOM AaTuvka Kaxasle 5 cekyHp, muraHnem LED
MHAVKaTOPa, OTOBpakeHeM olwmnbKu Ha knasuaType EKB2 (tonbko ana ESIM364/ESIM384), tpe-
BOXHbIM SMS coobLeHVieM Ha yKa3aHHbI TerlecOHHbIM HoMep Mornb3oBaTesnisi. [aHHbI ypoBeHb
KkoHueHTpaLun CO He NpoBoLWpyeT TpeBory 30Hbl. Kpome Toro, cooblueHre fAaHHbIX O KpUTUHECKOM
CO ypoBHe 2 1 06Hapy»eHWW yTeukun yrapHoro rasa 6yfdeT nepepaHo Ha ELDES Cloud Services u
[106aBNEeHO B 3KypHaribl TPEBOT 1 COBbITUI COOTBETCTBEHHO.

o Kputuuecknii CO yposeHb 3 - Ecivt koHueHTpaums CO 100-299ppm He yMeHbLuaeTcs B TedeHne
60 MUHYT 1 6onee. YkasbiBaeTcs 2-CeKyHAHbIM CUMHAIOM [aTuvKa Kaxable 5 ceKyHf, MuraHuem
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LED nHavnkaTopa, oTobpaskeHnem ownbku Ha knasuaType EKB2 (Tonbko ans ESIM364/ESIM384),
TPeBOXHbIM SMS coobleHrem Ha yKa3aHHbIN TeneoHHbIN HoMep nosb3oBaTens. [aHHbIin ypo-
BeHb KoHLeHTpauun CO He npoBoLupyeT TpeBory 30Hbl. Kpome Toro, coobLueHmne faHHbIX 0 Kpyi-
Tnyeckom CO ypoBHe 3 1 0B6Hapy>KeHUW yTeukmn yrapHoro rasa 6ypet nepepaHo Ha ELDES Cloud
Services v JoBaBMeHO B XXypPHasibl TPEBOT U COBLITHM COOTBETCTBEHHO.

Kputnueckuin CO yposenb 4 - Ecnn koHueHTpaumst CO gocturaet 300ppm i Bbiwwe. [aHHbI
ypoBeHb KoHLieHTpauun CO npoBoLMpYeT TPeBory, AaTUvK HaYMHaeT U3[aBaTb 2-CeKyHAHble 3BY-
KOBble CUrHanbl Kaxpable 5 cekyHp, a LED nHgukaTtop HauuHaeT muraTe. B 5T0 Bpems, yKa3aHHbI
nosb30BaTesb MoyyaeT TpeBoXHoe SMS onoBelleHwe, a Ha CTaHLVIO MOHUTOPWHIa OTNpaBseTCs
coobLieHre AaHHbIX. Takke, BCe NPOBOAHbIE 1 6eCnpoBOfHbIe CvpeHbl By Ay T v3aaBaTh NybCupy-
FOLLMI CUFHA, COrNAcHO NPUHLMNY PaboTbl [oX)apHOM 30HbI, a Takxe akTUBUpPYeTCs dyHKLWA B3a-
MMOCBSA3M (M0 yMONYaHMio — BKIOYeHO; cM. pasfen 4.2. Bsanmoceasb). 38yuaHue Bcex NPOBOAHbBIX
1 6ecnpoBOAHbIX CYPeH MOXHO OTKIIIOUNTL CHAB CUCTeMy C oxpaHbl. OfHaKo, BCTPOeHHas cupeHa
EWF2CO bypneT 3By4aTh, Moka He ByfeT HaxaTa kHonka TEST WEEKLY. Kpome Toro, coobuieHmne
AaHHbIX 0 KpuTKdeckom CO ypoBHe 4 1 0BHapYKeHWM yTeukr yrapHoro rasa byaeT nepeaaHo Ha
ELDES Cloud Services 1 fobaBneHo B ypHasibl TPeBOr 1 COBbITHIN COOTBETCTBEHHO.

Owmbka CO patumka — Korga 7-neTHui cpok ciysx6bl CO faTymka 3akaH4YMBAeTCA WiW Korfa
NPOMCXOAUT MOMIOMKA AATUMKA. YKa3biBaeTcs Kak ownbka Ha LCD knasuaType EKB2 (Tonbko ans
ESIM364/ESIM384), TpesoxHbIM SMS coobLyeHrem Ha yKazaHHbIN TenedOoHHbIN HoMep Nosb30Ba-
Tensa n cooblyeHnem AaHHbIX Ha CTaHLMIO MOHUTOPWHIa. [oxanyincTa CBAXMUTECH C BALLMM MOCTaB-
LLMKOM, YTOBbI YCTPAHWTbL NOSIOMKY.

2.3 YUACTKANNPEAOCTOPOXHOCTU NPU UCMNOJIb3OBAHNN

MpounLanTe AaTYMK OT MbIAK, FPA3M M APYTUX YaCTUL Kaxabi MecsAL. OCTOPOXKHO NpounLanTe aaT-
UMK C 33[1Heit CTOPOHbI U MO KPasiM, UCMOMb3ysi MAMKYHO LUeTKY Ui CrieumanbHyto HacaaKy Ans nbine-
coca. Y6eurech B TOM, YTO AATUMK HE 3aKyMOpeH Mbisibo. [1pn HeOBXOAMMOCTH, UCMOSb3YINTe MOKPYIO
TPANKY A5 YUCTKM KOPyca AaTUmKa.

HekoTopble 6biToBbIE MpenapaTtsl MOTYT MOBMATL Ha YyBCTBUTESIbHOCTb AATUYMKA HAa KOPOTKOE WK
NPOAOIIKMTENbHOR BpeMs. He ncronb3yiiTe MofesbHyo Kpacky, MOAESbHbIN KNen Ui XUAKOCTb Ans
CHATUS f1aKa PAAOM C YCTPOMCTBOM. He UCMonb3yiiTe aspo30osibHble cripeu, BbIToBbIe YNCTALLME Cpef-
CTBa, CPeACTBa A1 NOMMPOBKM UM Ay XN PAROM C YCTPOUCTBOM.

He nbiTanTech cHATL KOpnyc ¥ NPOYNCTUTb AaTHYUK N3HYTPU, 3TO HAPYLUUT FrapaHTUo.
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3. HACTPOMKU U NPOrPAMMUPOBAHVE
B OXPAHHYIO CUCTEMY

[lononHuTenbHyto MHEOPMALIMEO O TOM, KaK HACTPOUTb YCTPOVCTBO U NOAKIHO-
YUTb €ro K cucTeMe 6e30mMacHoCTK, Bl HaligeTe B MeHto 10 ELDES Utility unn e

PYKOBOACTBE M0JIb30BaTesIs/Mo MOHTaXy OxpaHHoM cuctembl ELDES.

Ecnv Bam He yianoch 3anporpammmpoBaTh 6ecnpoBogHoe yCTpoi-
CTBO B OXPaHHYK CUCTeMY, 06H)/J'II/ITE_’ HaCTpOlZKVI nMetouleroca
6eCrpoBOAHOIO YCTPOMCTBA 1 MonpobyiiTe elwe pas (nogpobHee cm.
pasgen 4.4. OBHYJIEHVE HACTPOEK).

ELDES
Utility

4. TEXHUYECKOE OBCJTY XXUBAHUE

4.1 TECTUPOBAHUE YCTPONCTBA
Knonka TEST WEEKLY nposepset paboty EWF1/EWFICO. Haxmute Ha kHonky TEST
WEEKLY 1 6ecnpoBofHOM AaTuMK M34aCT FPOMKMI 3ByKOBOW CUrHas. 3BYKOBOW CUrHan npe-
KpaTWTCH, KakK TOSIbKO Mosnb3oBaTesib oTnycTut KHornky TEST WEEKLY. Mpu TecTnpoBaHum
JaTynKa npu noMoLum nporpamMmmHoro obecnedenns Eldes Utility, patuvk 6ypet nsgasaTb Ko-
pOTKMe 3BYKOBble CUrHAbI.
TectupoBaHne CO B paTtumke EWFICO ocywecTBnseTca npu HaxaTum Ha KHonky TEST
WEEKLY npwu koHLeHTpauum yrapHoro rasa B 30ppm mnuv meHee. [oce Toro Kak KHornka oT-
nyckaetcs, B TeqeHune 10 cekyHp 3ByUMT cMpeHa:
YcnelwHoe TecTupoBaHue - 5 KopoTkux curHanos, 100 Mc kaxabIn.
He ycnewHoe TecTpoBaHue - 1 curHan Npofo/mkuTenbHocTbio B 1 cek. MoxanyicTa cea-
XUTeCh C BaLLMM MECTHBIM AUCTPUGBIOTOPOM, HTOGbI YCTPaHUTb MOSTOMKY.
IMpun TeCTUPOBaHUM [ATUMKa, CTONTE Ha PACCTOAHW BbITAHYTOW PyKM OT AaTymMKa.

TECTVIPy;ITe AATHUKKM KaXKAY0 Heesnto nan no Bo3BpalleHnto HOMOI;\, Korfa B oXxpaHAemMoM no-
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MeLLeH1N HAKOTO He Bbio B TeUeHVe HeCKOMIbKUX AHeN.

+ TecTupyiiTe KaxAablil 4aTUVK, YTOObI y6eanTbCA B TOM, YTO OH YAa4HO 3anporpaMMUpPOBaH 1
paboTaeT ucnpasHo.

+ HE vncnonb3yiTe oTKpbITOE NAaMA AR TeCTUPOBaHWA AaTuMKa. Bbl MOXeTe nofxeyb v nospe-
AWUTb AATUMK UMW BaLL OM.

+ Ecnv paTtunk He U3paeT 3ByKOB, NoXasyncTa nposepbTe 6aTapeto U ypoBeHb CUrHaia npu no-
Mol nporpamMmHoro obecneverns Eldes Utility.

TecTvpyiTe BCe AATUNKM KaxKAyt0 Heflesto, YTobbl 06ecneunTb UX UCMpaBHYto paboTy.

TecTtupoBaHue CO BO3MOXHO TOMBKO CrycTs 3 MUHYTbl paboTbl EWF1CO.

4.2 B3AMMOCBA3b

DYHKLMA B3aMMOCBA3N aBTOMaTUYeCKV CBA3bIBAeT Mex[y CoBoil Bce MOpAK/IoYeHHble NOoXapHble
[ATUVKK, NOAKIIHOUEHHbIe K 0fHOM oxpaHHoi cucteme. Korga EWF1/EWFICO obHapyxusaeT gbim/CO,
OH aKTVBUPYeT TPeBOry ¥ OTMPAB/IAET CUrHas Ha OXPaHHYIO CUCTEMY, YTO NPOBOLMPYeT MrHOBEHHYO
Tpesory cpegu Bcex patuvkos EWFI1/EWFICO. [daTumk, oBHapy>KMBLIWI AbiM aBTOMATW4YeCKU
nepesarpy3uTca Korfa [blM pacceeTcs, B TO BpeMs Kak TpeBora [pyrux AaT4vkoB NpOASUTCA B
TeueHue yCTaHOBMEHHOro NpoMexyTKa BpemeHu (No ymonuanmto - 30 cekyHa). [aHHyto dyHKLmMO
MOHO KOHhUIypUpOBaTh Mpw MOMOLLM NporpamMmmHoro obecnevenus Eldes Utility.

B3aumocssisb akTuBMpyeTcs, korga 6yaeT pocturHy T Kputuyeckumin CO yposeHb 4 (cm. pas-
nen 2.2. npukauus Tpeeoru/BoccraHosnenus CO n inpnkayma Ownbok).
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4.3 3AMEHA BATAPEU

[ns 6onee nogpobHOM MHGOPMaLMK, Kak 3aMeHWTb BaTapen 1 NPONTY TeCT YCTPONCTBA, 06paTUTeCh K
paspeny KAK YCTAHABJIVMBATb Ha cTpaHuuax 6-7.

Wcnonb3ywiTe Tonbko 6aTtapen Tvna 9B Lithum 1200MAu. Micnonb3yiiTe TonbKo HoBble U Bbi-

COKOKa4eCTBeHHble 6aTapeV|.

Batapeto cnefyeT BbiHY Tb, C/IM YCTPOCTBO He UCMOSb3YyeTCs.

[na n3bexaHns BO3ropaHUs 1 B3pbIBa UCMOMb3yWTe TOMbKO paspeLleHHbIn Tin 6aTapeu.
Bcerpa cobniopaiite nonapHocTb. V136aBnaiTech OT CTapbix 6aTapeit ToMbKO B NpefHasHa-
YeHHbIX A1 3TOro MecTax. He nog3apsikanTe, He pa3bvpaiiTe v He HarpeeanTe cTapble 6a-

Tapeu.

3a cocTosiHeM 3apafa 6aTap2|?| MOXHO C/1eAnTb B peasibHOM BpeMeHU nMpy noMoLLn npo-
rpammHoro obecnevenwsi ELDES Utility.

Ecnu 3apapg 6atapev napgaet Huxe 5%, cuctema otnpasnseT SMS cooblieHne ykasaHHOMY

Mosib30BaTesIto.

HacToaTenbHo pekomeHpyeTcs ncnonb3osaTh baTapeto EVE CR9V-P, Energizer LA522
nnu Ultralife U9VL-J 6F22.

4.4 OBHYJIEHWE HACTPOEK

1. BeiHbTe 6aTapeto 3 EWF1/EWF1CO.

2. HaxmuTe n ygepxwsante kHonky RESET.

3. BcrasbTe 6atapeto 8 EWF1/EWFI1CO.

4. MpoponxanTe yaepxwusaTb KHonky RESET, noka He ycrbilimnTe KOPOTKMNIA 3BYKOBOW CUTHAJT.
5.01nyctuTe kHonky RESET.
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5. 30HA U TAMNEP EWF1/EWF1CO

lMocne yaa4YHoro NporpamMMnpOBaHNA yCTPONCTBA, cucTeMa fobaBnseT 6ecnpoBofHyto 30HY (-bi):

EWF1 - MoxapHas 30Ha, NpeaHasHayYeHHas Ansa getekyum Tetolero niamMeHun/asimMa.
EWF1CO - 3oHa Tvna CO, npefHa3HayYeHHas 4ns geTekumu yrapHoro rasa (CO) .

ﬂpVI HapyleHnn Tamnepa, Tpeeora npoBounpyeTca He3aBUCKMMO OT COCTOAHUA CUCTEMbI (I'IOCTE-
HoBKa/cHATYe). HapyweHue Tamnepa EWF1/EWFI1CO feTekTupyeTtcs cnepytolwmmy cnocobamu:

Knonka Tamnepa. EWF1/EWF1CO nmeeT BCTpoeHHYtO KHOMKY Tamnepa Ha 3afHei YacTu neyat-
How nnatbl (PCB), npeaHasHaueHHy0 Ans MOHUTOPWHIA COCTOAHMSA Kopnyca. Mpy HeCaHKLMOHMPO-
BaHHOM OTKpbITWK Kopriyca EWF1/EWFICO, cpabaTbiBaeT KHOMKa Tamnepa. 3To AencTave conpo-
BOX/AAeTCsA TPeBOXHbIM SMS cooblyeHremM 1 3B0HKOM Ha TeneboHHbI Homep(-a) nonb3osaTens
YCTaHOB/eHHbIN MO YMOon4YaHuio. SMS coobleHne cogepxuT nmsa cpaboTasluero Tamnepa. Takxe,
370 cobbITne fobasnsaeTca B XKypHan CobbITuiA, B TO e BpeMa COOBLUEHNA AaHHbIX O HapyLLIeH
Tamnepa ByayT cooTBeTcTBeHHO oTnpassieHb! Ha MLH 1 ELDES Cloud Services.

MoTeps 6ecnpoBogHoit ceazm. MoTeps GecnpoBoaHoi cA3n Mexay EWF1/EWFICO u oxpaHHoi
cctemon ELDES nposouvipyeT Tpesory. o yMonyaHuio, cucTemMa pacrosHaeT 370 cobbiTve Kak
CpaboTKy Tamrepa v oTrpaBsiseT TpeBoXHoe SMS cooblLLeHe 1 3BOHWT Ha yKa3aHHbI TeneOHHbIN
Homep(-a) nonb3osaTens. SMS cooblueHvie ConepnT Mofernb 6ecnpoBOAHOrO YCTPOWCTBa, Becnpo-
BofHol ID kof 1 nma cpaboTasluero Tamnepa. Monb3oBaTesnb Takke NosyunT SMS oroselleHue, Kak
TOMbKO 6eCrnpoBOAHON CUrHaM BOCCTAHOBUTCS. Takke, 310 cobbiThe fobasnsetcs 8 XKypHan Cobbl-
TWI, B TO e BpeMsA COOBLLEHNA AaHHbIX O NoTepy 6ecrpoBOAHON CBA3M ByayT COOTBETCTBEHHO OT-
npasnetbl Ha MLH v ELDES Cloud Services.

n Tamnep He cpaboTaeT Npu OTKSIOYEeHHOM 6ecnpPOBOAHOM 30He (30Hax).

6. TEMMEPATYPHbIN JATUYMK

B ycTpoiicTBe ecTb BCTPOEHHbIV TeMnepaTypHbIi AaTuMK, NO3BONAIOWMIA U3MepATL TemrepaTypy
nometderns EWF1/EWFICO. TMpu ncnonb3oBaHum oxpaHHon cuctemsl EPIR3, Bbl MoxeTe ycTaHo-
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BUTb MUHMMarnbHble 1 MakcMMarbHble npefesnisl TeMnepaTypsbl, Bapbupytolmecs ¢ +5°C to +45°C.
IMpu NpeBbileHN yCTaHOBEHHbIX NPefesioB, Ha YKa3aHHbIN TenedOoHHbIN Homep Nosb3oBaTesns oT-
npasnsetca SMS coobueHve. MNorpeluHocTs n3mMepeHuit TemnepaTypsl +/-1°C. Takske, 370 cobbiTne
nobasnsetcs B XKypHan CobbiTvi, B TO e Bpems co0bLieHNA AaHHbIX O MPeBbIleHNN YCTaHOBeH-
HbIX MpefesioB TemnepaTypbl ByAyT cooTBeTCTBEeHHO oTnpasneHbl Ha MNLIH n ELDES Cloud Services.

7. TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKN

EWF1 coBmecTuMoOCTb € cucTemamu: EWF1CO coBmecTuMOCTb C CUCTEMaMK:
+ ESIM264 v711.30 v Bbiwe + EWT116.14 v Bbiwe. + ESIM364 v02.11.00 v Bbiwe.
ESIM364 v02.04.01 v Bblwe. + EPIR3v01.07.00 v Bbiwe.
EPIR2 v01.01.02 v Bbliwe. + PITBULL ALARM V02.01.00  Bblwe.
+  EPIR3 Bce Bepcun. + PITBULL ALARM PRO Bce Bepcuu.
PITBULL ALARM Bce Bepcuu. + ESIM384 Bce Bepcuun.

PITBULL ALARM PRO Bce Bepcuu.
+ ESIM384 Bce Bepcun.

InaeHblie hyHKLUM
DOTO3MEKTPUYECKMI CeHCOop ANA AeTekuun cnaboro  + Bbicokas 1 CTabusibHan YyBCTBUTESb-
wnm Tnetowero nnamenn (EWF1) / KombuHmposaH- HOCTb
HbIi  POTOMEKTPUYECKU U 3MIeKTPOXUMMYeckuid  +  [1poCToM MOHTaX v KperieHne
CeHcop Ans fAeTekuyn cnaboro vnn Tnetowero nna-  + LED unavikaTop paboTel ycTpoiicTsa
MeHu 1 yrapHoro rasa CO (EWF1CO) + BcTpoeHHbI 3ymMMep ona vHAMKaLmm
KHonka Tecta (TEST WEEKLY) Tpesoru
Be3spenHan 1A oKpysalollel cpefibl, He pagvoak-  +  ABToMaTu4eckas nepesarpyska nocse
TVIBHasA TeXHOMOrUs pacceviBaH1sA AbiMa

EWF1 310 6ecnpoBofHoi hoTO3MeKTprUYeckuin AbIMOBOM AATUYMK MpefHasHayeHHbI Ons AeTeKuun
TReloLLero niaMeHy, KoTopoe MOXeT T/ieTb Yacamu, Npexae YeM MosHOCTbIo pasropeTbea. EWFICO -
3M1eKTPOXUMMHECKII AATYUK AeTeKLmmn yrapHoro rasa (CO), KOMBUHUPOBaHHbIM C (hOTOIMEKTPUYECKM
[IaTUMKOM, AeTeKTUPYIOLLMM TrietoLee niams. Eciv koHueHTpaums abiMa/CO npeBbiCUT yCTaHOBMEHHbIN
npefes, CMCTeMa akTUBMPYeT TPeBOrY, aKTUBMPYeT BCTPOEHHYIO CUpeHy 1 oTnpaBuT SMS cooblleHune/
MO3BOHMUT Ha YKa3aHHbI TenedoHHbIN HoMep Nosb3oBaTens (Mo ymondaHmio). Mo yMonyaHuio, eciv K
cvcTeMe noaktoydeHo Bosblie ofHoro gatumka EWF1T/EWFICO, cuctema aBToMaTuyecku akTUBKpyeT
yHKUMI0 Baanumocsazu (cm. paspen 4.2 Bsaumocesss).
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OxpaHHble cucTembl ESIM264, EPIR2, EPIR3, PITBULL ALARM n PITBULL ALARM PRO noppaepxwugatoT
1o 16 gatunkos EWF1/EWFICO, B To Bpems Kak oxpaHHas cvcTema ESIM364 v ESIM384 noppepskveaet
fo 32 gatuukos EWF1/EWFICO. MakcumanbHas aansHocTh GecnposofHoi cesasm - fo 150 metpos (B
OTKPbITbIX MECTax).

[ns 6onee nogpobHom MHdOopMaLIM 0 paboTe yCTPOMCTBA C OXpaHHbIMK crcTemamm ELDES
rlO)Kaﬂy;ICTa O6paT|/|T€Cb K PYKOBOACTBY MO MOHTaXYy, KOTOpOe MOXHO CKadaTb Ha CTPaHU4-

ke eldesalarms.com

3NEKTPUNYECKUE N MEXAHUYECKNE XAPAKTEPUCTUKH

Twn 6aTapen Primary 9B Lithium 1604LC (ANSI/NEDA)
KonuuecTso 6aTtapeit 1

MpoponknTensHocTb paboTsl 6aTapen ... ~18 mecsaues*

BecnposopHoit AranasoH ...ISM868/ISM915

PaccTosHue 6ecnpoBofHoii CBA3N <veeeer [0 30M B NOMeLLIEHNAX; 10 150M Ha OTKPbITbIX MecTax
Tun obHapyxeHns fbiMa DoTo3MeKTpUYecKas kamepa

YyBCTBUTENBHOCTD K AbIMY ..3.0-6.0 % O bs/m

Tun obHapysKeH1s yrapHoro rasa. ... DNeKTPOXUMUYeCKIiA

[eTekumns yrapHoro rasa..... 0...400 PPM

YposeHb 38yKa Npu Tpesore 8506 Ha paccToaHmnn 3m

[vanasoH pabounx TemnepaTyp. . +5... +45°C

BnaxHocTb 0-90% RH @ 0... +40°C(HexkoHAeHcupyoLmiics)
Cpok cnyx6bel EWF1 10 net

Cpok cnyx6bl EWF1CO 7 net

[abapuTbl 110mMm @

* [aHHbIV NoKazaTerb AeNCTBITeNeH B Clyyae, eC/vi HeT TPEeBOT, a YCTPOMCTBO TecTupyeTcs pas B Heaento. Moka-

3aTes1b MOXeT MeHATbCA B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT pasOHVIX yCﬂOBI/IIZ

TexHuyeckas nopAepxKKa
Ecnu Bbl cTONKHeTeCh C TPYAHOCTAMM MOHTaXa UK NocnedytoLero ucnosb3osanus cuctemsl ELDES UAB,
CBAXUTECH C AUCTPUBbLIoTOpOM 1 nocTaswmkom ELDES UAB Bawero pervioHa/cTpaHbl.

FapaHTuiiHbIe npoueaypbI

YT106bI NONYYNTL FrapaHTUtHOE 0BC/YXXUBaHWe, Bbl MOXeTe BO3BPaTUTL MOBPEX/EeHHOe YCTPOMCTBO B Nnep-
BOHAYasbHbIM MYHKT ero npruobpeTeHuns ynosHoMoueHHoMy aucTpubbioTopy/ noctaswuky ELDES UAB,y
KOTOPOro Bbl Nprobpeny faHHbi NpogyKT komnaHum ELDES.
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OrpaHuyeHHe OTBETCTBEHHOCTN

[MoKynaTesib cornaceH, 4To CUCTeMa yMeHbLUAeT PUCK MoXkapa, orpa-
6r1eH1s 1 Ap. ONACcHOCTel, HO OHa He SBNAETCA rapaHTUel TOro, YTo 3T
COBLITUA He MPOU30IYT, a TakxKe He ByAeT NoTepy UMK YHUUTOXeHUA
VIMYLLIECTBA, He nocTpafatoT oy, ELDES UAB He 6epéT Ha cebs oT-
BETCTBEHHOCTb 3a MPAMOW 1 HeNPSIMOI Bpef, U yLep6, a Takxe 3a
He Mony4eHHbI JOXOf, BO Bpems Nosb3osaHmus cuctemont. ELDES UAB
HeCeT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, Ha CKOJbKO 3TO paspeLLaeT [eiCTBYOLWI 3a-
KOH, He MPeBbILLAIOLLYHO CTOMMOCTb MpurobpeTeHHoro npogykTa. ELDES
UAB He CBA3aH HY C KakKM NOCTaBLUVKOM YC/TyT COTOBOW CBA3M, M03-
ToMy ELDES UAB He 6epéT Ha cebs OTBEeTCTBEHHOCTb 3@ YCITyr 1, 30HY
TMOKPBITUA 1 (YHKLIMOHVPOBAHME COTOBOW CETH.

FapaHTHiiHbIi cpok

ELDES UAB npepocTaBnseT rapaHTviio cvcTembl finLb NepBoHa-
YasibHOMy rokyrnarteso (CyBbekTy unu oprammsauumu). [apaHTus
[leiiCTBUTe bHA TOMbKO B Crlydae HeWCrpaBHOCTY YCTPOMCTBA U1
ero YacTel Npu 1CNosb30BaHWK B NpefdyCMOTPeHHO Cpefe B Teye-
HIW 24 mecsLes (FapaHTUMHBIN CPOK) OT [aTbl JOCTABKM KOMMaHM-
et ELDES UAB. B cncok rapaHTUiMHbIX 06A3aHHOCTel He BKJTioye-
Hbl JOMOSHITesbHbIe MaTepuaribl (COCTaBHbIe YacTy, TpebytoLve
perynspHoi 3aMeHbl B paboTe CUCTeMbI - 3/1eMeHTbI NUTaHus (6a-
Tapew)), epxateni v kopryca. [apaHTVisi feiiCTByeT B TOM Ciyyae,
€C/In CrCTeMa UCMoMb30Basiack Mo HasHaueHuto (MpraepXmBascy
BCeX YKa3aHWiA, OMMCaHHbIX B PyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMTyaTaLmu v B
COOTBETCTBUM C YKa3aHHbIMU pabounMu ycrioBusMu). MapaHTus
HefenCcTBITeNbHa, eC/IM CMCTeMa Bbiria MoBpexfeHa MexaHnIecku,
XVIMAYECKW, OT YPE3MEePHON BIIaru, OT KUAKOCTEN, OT KOPPO3WK, OT
3KCTPEMasIbHOW OKPY3KaKoLLe Cpefibl U ApYrux hopc-Maxop-
HbIX 0BCTOATENLCTB.

WHcTpyKuus no TexHuKe 6esonacHocTi

MoxanyWcTa, cobntopalTe 3TU MHCTPYKLMM MO TexHUKe Besonac-
HOCTW, 4TO6LI 0BecneynTh 6e30MacHOCTb NMtofei:

+ He ucronb3ayiiTe crcTeMy, eci 3TO MOXeT HapylwWTb paboty
LpYrux yCTPOMCTB.

He vicnonb3yiite cucTeMy pAfom C MeAULIMHCKAMIA YCTPOMCTBAMM.
He vcnonb3ywiTe cuctemy B onacHbIX YCIIOBUAX.

CvcTeMa He 3alyyLieHa OT Biaru, XMMUYECKMX N MeXaHUYeckux
BO3[ENCTBUN.

He nbITaliTecb CaMOCTOATENBHO OTPEMOHTUPOBATL CUCTEMY.

EWFI-EWFICO

Mo gupektnsam WEEE nepeuépkHyThiit
MYCOPHbIV AWK C Konécamu 0603Ha-
YaeT, 4TO u3fenve,  Heropaxoasuiee
AnA ynoTpebnewvs, Hago CAaBaTb Ha
nepepaboTKy OTAENbHO OT OCTasbHOro
Mycopa.

Ce [l
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3anpelyaeTca KonMposaTb WM pacrpo-
CTPaHATL  MHOPMALVIO,  HAXOAALLYIOCA
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1. ISDESTYMAS

1. Montuokite belaidj damuy jutiklj ant luby, kuo arciau kambario centro. Jeigu tokios galimybés nera, montuo-
kite jrenginj ne maziau kaip 10 cm atstumu nuo sienos arba kampo. Taip pat, jeigu tai leidZia vietos jstatymai,
montuokite jutiklius ant sieny, 10-30 cm atstumu nuo sienos ir luby sankirtos.

2. Kiekviename pastate, nepaisant jo dydzio, montuokite maziausiai 2 dimy jutiklius.
3. Sumontuokite belaidj jutiklj kiekviename kambaryije, atskirtame pertvara.

Siekiant uztikrinti didesnj sauguma, rekomenduojame montuoti jutiklius kiekviename
kambaryje.

Nerekomenduojamos vietos EWF1/EWF1CO montavimui:
Salia elektros prietaisy ar viety, kur reguliariai vyksta degimo procesai (3alia virtuvés, krosnies, vandens
sildytuvo). Tokioms patalpoms naudokite specialy melagingy aliarmy kontrolés jutiklj.

Patalpose, kuriose blna didelé dregmé. Pavyzdziui: vonios kambariuose ar patalpose, kur yra indaplove
ar skalbimo masina. Montuojant jrenginj, atstumas nuo Siy patalpy turi bati ne maziau 3 metry.

Salia ortakiy ir ventiliacijos angy. Jutiklis turi bati montuojamas maziausiai 1 metro atstumu nuo iy
viety, kadangi oro srautas gali pasalinti dimus, tokiu badu nutraukdamas jrenginio aliarma.

Patalpose, kuriose oro temperatidra nukrenta zemiau +5°C ar pakyla auksciau +45°C.

Itin dulketoje, purvinoje patalpoje arba vietoje, kur yra daug vabzdZiy - visa tai gali trikdyti belaidzio
jutiklio veikima.

n Netinkamas EWF1/EWF1CO montavimas sumazina jutiklio veiksminguma.
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2. BUTINA ZINOTI

2.1 APSINUODIJIMAS (CO) ANGLIES MONOKSIDU

Anglies monoksidas (CO) - nepilno degimo organiniy medziagy produktas. Tai nuodingos ir
sunkiai atpazjstamos dujos, kadangi jos yra bespalves, bekvapés, beskones ir poveikio pra-
dZioje nekelia jokio dirglumo.

KONCENTRACIJAORE SIMPTOMAI

35 ppm (0.0035%) Esant tokiai koncentracijai po 6-8 val. Zmogui pasireiskia
galvos skausmas, svaigulys

100 ppm (0.01%) Esant tokiai koncentracijai po 2-3 val. pasireiskia nezymus
galvos skausmas

200 ppm (0.02%) 2-3 val. eigoje pasireiskia nezymus galvos skausmas, sgmones
sutrikimas

400 ppm (0.04%) Nuolat esant tokiai koncentracijai 1-2 val. eigoje pasireiskia
skausmas kaktos srityje

800 ppm (0.08%) Per 45 min. pasireiskia svaigulys, pykinimas ir traukuliai; 2 val.
eigoje — sgmones netekimas

1,600 ppm (0.16%) 20 min. eigoje - galvos skausmas, padaznéjes Sirdies ritmas, svai-
qulys, pykinimas; maziau nei po 2 val. gali istikti mirtis

ppm - Parts Per Million(milijoninés dalys) — santrumpa apibrezia tersaly daleliy koncentra-
cijg ore.

q . <ol

aliarma, jspé apie p 3 kritinj angli ksido (CO)

Kai Jusy pri keli

lygl, islikite ramis ir atlikite Siuos veiksmus nurodyta tvarka:
Atverkite visas duris ir langus tam, jog baty galima iSvedinti patalpas.
ISjunkite kurg deginancius prietaisus ir laikinai jy nenaudokite.
ISeikite i$ pastato, palike atviras duris ir atvirus langus; sugrjzti j bstg galesite tik kai aliar-
mas issijungs.
Suteikite skubig medicinine pagalbg kiekvienam, kas pajuto anglies monoksido (CO) 3a-
lutinj poveikj (pykinima, galvos skausma), praneskite apie galima apsinuodijimg anglies
monoksidu (CO). Susisiekite su dujas ar kitokj kura tiekiancig tarnyba jy skubios pagalbos
telefonu tam, kad baty galima nustatyti anglies monoksido protrikio Saltinj ir jj pasalinti.

Nesinaudokite kurg naudojanciais prietaisais, kol kompetentingas asmuo reglamentuotai
nepatikrins ir nepatvirtins, kad tg daryti saugu.
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Galima aptikti ir kity anglies monoksido protrakio Saltiniy. Pavyzdziui, didziulis
dujy nuotékis mieste, cigareciy dimai ar smalkiy ugnis gali sukelti anglies mo-
noksido (CO) koncentracijos ALIARMA.

2.2 CO ALIARMO/ ATSTATYMO IR PROBLEMVY INDIKACIJA

- Gaivus oras lygis - Kai (CO) koncentracijos kiekis sudaro 0-29 ppm. Sis lygis nesukelia aliarmo ir atstato sau-
goma zong, jei buvo pasiektas vienas i$ kritiniy lygiy, o veliau CO koncentracija nukrito iki 0-29ppm. Apie zonos
atstatymo jvykj jrasytam vartotojui praneSama SMS Zinute, duomeny pranesimas iSsiunciamas j stebéjimo
pulta, o sirenos nustoja skleisti garsinj signala. Be viso to, duomeny pranesimas apie CO dujy nuotékj issiuncia-
mas j .ELDES Cloud Services" ir jtraukiamas j jvykiy sarasa.
Kritinis CO lygis 1 — Kai anglies monoksido (CO) koncentracija siekia 30-49ppm ir issilaiko ilgiau negu 120
minuéiy. Si problema indikuojama EKB2 LCD klaviatdroje (tik su ESIM364/ESIM384), taip pat jradytam var-
totojui pranesama SMS zinute. Sis lygis nesukelia zonos aliarmo ir atstato saugoma zona, jei CO koncentracija
i§ pradziy buvo 300 ppm ar daugiau (Kritinis CO lygis 4), o véliau nukrito iki 30-49 ppm. Be viso to, duomeny
pranesimas apie kritinj lygj 1ir CO dujy nuotékio jvykius iSsiunciamas j .ELDES Cloud Services" ir jtraukiamas

atitinkamai j jvykiy sarasg ir klaidy sarasa.

Kritinis CO lygis 2 — Kai (CO) koncentracija siekia 50-99 ppm ir isilaiko ilgiau negu 60 minuciy. Tuomet mirk-
si LED indikatorius, jutiklis kas 5-ias sekundes kartoja 2-jy sekundziy trukmes pypséjimus; problema indikuo-
jama EKB2 LCD klaviatroje (tik su ESIM364/ESIM384), taip pat jrasytam vartotojui pranesama SMS Zinute.
Sis lygis nesukelia zonos aliarmo. Be viso to, duomeny pranesimas apie kritinj lygj 2 ir CO dujy nuotékio jvykius
issiunciamas j ,ELDES Cloud Services" ir jtraukiamas atitinkamai j jvykiy sarasa ir klaidy sarasa.

Kritinis CO lygis 3 — Kai (CO) koncentracija siekia 100-299 ppm ir issilaiko ilgiau negu 10 minuciy. Tuomet
mirksi LED indikatorius, jutiklis kas 5-ias sekundes kartoja 2-jy sekundziy trukmes pypséjimus; problema indi-
kuojama EKB2 LCD klaviataroje (tik su ESIM364/ESIM384), taip pat jradytam vartotojui praneSama SMS Zinu-
te. Sis lygis nesukelia zonos aliarmo. Be viso to, duomeny pranesimas apie kritinj CO lygj 3 ir CO dujy nuotékio
jvykius isiunciamas j ,ELDES Cloud Services" ir jtraukiamas atitinkamai j jvykiy sarasg ir klaidy sarasa.
Kritinis CO lygis 4 — Kai (CO) koncentracija pasiekia arba virsija 300 ppm. Tuomet mirksi LED indikatorius,
jutiklis kas 5-ias sekundes kartoja 2-jy sekundziy trukmés pypséjimus. Sis kritinis lygis sukelia aliarma: varto-
tojui apie zonos atstatymo jvykj pranesama SMS Zinute; duomeny pranesimas issiunciamas j stebéjimo pulta;
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visos prijungtos ir belaideés sirenos pradeda skleisti pulsuojantj garsg (tokj, kaip numatyta Gaisro-tipo zonos
veikimo aprasyme); jjungiama tarpusavio sujungimo funkcija (pagal gamykline konfigaracijg - jjungta; zr. 4.2.
Tarpusavio sujungimas). Visas prijungtas ir belaides sirenas galima nutildyti, i§jungiant apsaugos sistema.
Taciau EWFICO jmontuota sirena ir toliau veiks, kol nebus paspaustas TEST WEEKLY mygtukas. Be viso to,
duomeny pranesimas apie kritinj CO lygj 4 ir CO dujy nuotékio jvykius iSsiunciamas j .ELDES Cloud Services"ir
jtraukiamas atitinkamai j jvykiy sarasa ir klaidy sarasa.

* CO jutiklio klaida — Kai baigiasi (CO) jutiklio 7-iy mety tinkamumo naudoti laikas arba yra tam tikry techniniy
gedimy. Problema indikuojama EKB2 LCD klaviataroje (tik su ESIM364/ESIM384), taip pat jrasytam vartotojui
pranesama SMS Zinute ir duomeny pranesimas issiunciamas j stebéjimo pultg. Dél jrenginio remonto prasom
susisiekti su vietiniu tiekeju.

2.3 VALYMO IR ATSARGUMO INSTRUKCLJA

I1Svalykite belaidj dumy jutiklj bent kartg per menesj, pasalindami dulkes, purva ar Siuksles. Valykite prietai-
s 1S visy pusiy minkstu Sepeciu arba rankiniu dulkiy siurbliu, neleiskite jutikliui uzsikimsti dulkemis. Jeigu
reikia, naudokite dregng Sluoste belaidzio jutiklio dangtelio valymui.

Kai kurios buitinés medziagos ilgainiui arba per trumpa laikg gali paveikti jutiklio jautruma. Badami Salia prie-
taiso, nenaudokite sintetiniy dazy, klijy, nagy lako valiklio, aerozoliniy purskaly, namy valymo priemoniy, lako
ar kvepaly.

n Nemeginkite nuimti dangtelio ir valyti prietaiso vidaus, nes tokiu bldu pazeisite garantijos s3-
lygas.
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3. KONFIGURAVIMAS IR PRIJUNGIMAS PRIE
APSAUGOS SISTEMOS

Papildomg informacija apie tai, kaip sukonfiglruoti bei prijungti jrenginj prie
apsaugos sistemos, galite rasti ,ELDES Utility” programines jrangos meniu
ar ELDES apsaugos sistemos vartotojo/montavimo vadove.

Jeigu Jums nepavyko sujungti belaidZio jrenginio su apsaugos
sistema, atstatykite Sio prietaiso gamykline konfigtracijg ir ban-
dykite dar kartg (kaip tai atlikti, 7r. 4.4 GAMYKLINES KONFI-
GURACIJOS ATSTATYMAS)

ELDES
Utility

4. PRIEZIURA
41 EWF1/EWFI1CO TESTAS

TEST WEEKLY mygtukas patikrina EWF1/EWF1CO veikima. Paspauskite ir laikykite TEST WEEKLY myg-
tuka, kol EWF1 vidineé sirena ims skleisti ilgg garsinj signala. Atleiskite mygtuka ir garsinis signalas nutils.
EWF1/EWFI1CO testavimo metu naudojant ,ELDES Utility" programine jranga, jutiklis skleis trumpus gar-
sinius signalus.
EWFICO testas atliekamas paspaudziant TEST WEEKLY mygtuka, kai anglies monoksido koncentracija
ore mazesné nei 30ppm. Atleidus mygtuka, po 10-ies sekundziy vidiné sirena paskleis garsinj signala:
Sekmingas patikrinimas - 5 pypteléjimai, trunkantys 100 milisekundziy.
Nesekmingas patikrinimas - 1 pypteléjimas, trunkantis 1 sek. Dél jrenginio remonto susisiekite su
vietiniu tiekéju.
Tikrindami jutiklj, stovekite nuo jo istiestos rankos atstumu.
Tikrinkite jutiklj kas savaite arba po ilgo nebuvimo namie.
Patikrinkite kiekvieng belaidj jutiklj, jog jsitikintumeéte, kad viskas yra tinkamai sukonfigGruota ir sklan-
dziai veikia.
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NEGALIMA tikrinti belaidZio dimy jutiklio atvira ugnimi. Taip galite padegti ir pazeisti jutiklj bei pakenkti savo
namams.

Jei belaidis dumy jutiklis neskleidZia jokio garso, patikrinkite baterijg ir signalo lygj, naudodami ,ELDES
Utility” programine jranga.

CO testg galima atlikti tik po EWF1CO jrenginio 3-jy minuciy veikimo.

n Tikrinkite visus belaidzius dumy jutiklius kas savaite, taip uztikrinsite jy sklandy darba.

4.2 TARPUSAVIO SUJUNGIMAS

Si sujungimo funkcija automatikai susieja tarpusavyije visus belaidzius jutiklius, prijungtus prie apsaugos
sistemos. Kai bet kuris EWF1/EWF1CO aptinka diimus ar anglies monoksida, jutiklis sukels aliarmg ir i3siys
signalg j sistemg, taip sukeldamas aliarmga visiems EWF1/EWF1CO jutikliams. Jutiklis, kuris aptiko damus,
automatiskai atsistatys, kai patalpoje issisklaidys dimai, tuo metu kiti EWF1/EWFI1CO jutikliai skleis
garsinj signalg pagal nustatytg gamyklinj laikg (30 sek.). Noredami konfigdruoti $ig funkcija, pasinaudokite
LELDES Utility" programine jranga.

Tarpusavio sujungimas bus aktyvuotas, kai bus pasiektas Kritinis CO lygis 4 (zr. 2.2 CO
ALIARMO/ ATSTATYMO IR PROBLEMY INDIKACLJA).
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4.3 BATERIJOS KEITIMAS

Daugiau informacijos apie tai, kaip pakeisti baterijas ar atlikti jrenginio testavima, rasite skyriuje KAIP MON-
TUOT], puslapiuose 6-7.

Irenginio maitinimui naudokite tik 9V Lithium tipo 1200mAh baterijg. Naudokite tik naujas,

kokybiskas ir veikiancias baterijas.

Nenaudojant jrenginio, baterija turi buti iSimta.

Siekdami iSvengti gaisro ar sprogimo, naudokite tik tinkamo tipo baterijas. Bukite démesin-
gi jstatydami baterijas j lizdus — baterijos poliy sukeitimas vietomis yra draudziamas. Senas
nebenaudojamas baterijas iSmeskite tik tam skirtose vietose. Draudziama jkrauti, ardyti,
kaitinti ar deginti senas baterijas.

Baterijos bukle gali buti stebima realiu laiku, naudojant ,ELDES Utility” programine jranga.

Baterijos lygiui pasiekus zemesne negu 5% ribg, sistema siuncia SMS pranesima jrasytam
vartotojo numeriui.

Itin rekomenduojame naudoti EVE CR9V-P, Energizer LA522 arba Ultralife U9VL-J 6F22
baterijas.

4.4 GAMYKLINES KONFIGURACIJOS ATSTATYMAS

1. 15imkite baterijg is EWF1/EWF1CO.

2. Paspauskite ir laikykite RESET mygtuka.

3. |statykite atgal baterijg j EWF1/EWF1CO.

4. Laikykite paspaude RESET mygtuka, kol isgirsite trumpa garsinj signala.
5. Atleiskite RESET mygtuka.
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5. EWF1/EWF1CO ZONOS IR TAMPERIAI

Seékmingai prijungus EWF1/EWF1CO jrenginj, sistema prideda atitinkama belaide zong (-as):
EWF1 - gaisro tipo zona létai rusenancios ugnies/dimy aptikimui.
EWF1CO - gaisro tipo zona létai rusenancios ugnies, dimy ir anglies monoksido koncentracijos aptiki-
mui.
Jei tamperis yra pazeidziamas, aliarmas sukeliamas neatsizvelgiant j sistemos apsaugos buseng. Yra 2 ba-
dai aptikti EWF1/EWF1CO tamperio pazeidima:

Tamperio mygtuku. EWF1/EWF1CO turi integruota tamperio mygtuka, kuris aptinka jutiklio nuémima
nuo tvirtinimo vietos. Kai EWF1/EWF1CO korpusas nuimamas nuo tvirtinimo vietos, tamperis pazei-
dziamas ir sukeliamas aliarmas. Apie §j jvykj jraSytam vartotojui pranesama SMS zinute arba skambu-
¢iu. SMS Zinutés tekste nurodomas pazeistasis tamperio numeris. Be to, Sis jvykis yra pridedamas prie
Jvykiy saraso, tuo metu duomeny pranesimas apie pazeista tamperj perduodamas atitinkamai j .ELDES
Cloud Services” ir stebéjimo pulta.

Pagal belaidZio rysio sutrikima. BelaidZio rysio sutrikimas tarp EWF1/EWF1CO ir ELDES apsaugos
sistemos sukelia aliarma. Sistema identifikuoja $j veiksma kaip tamperio pazeidima ir iSsiuncia aliarma
SMS Zinute arba paskambina vartotojui (-ams) (pagal gamykline konfigdracijg, paslauga yra jjungta).
SMS Zinutes turinj sudaro belaidZio jrenginio modelis, belaidzio ID kodas ir tamperio pavadinimas. Var-
totojui SMS Zinute bus pranesta tuoj pat, kai rysis atsinaujins. Be to, Sis jvykis yra pridedamas prie Jvykiy
sgraso, tuo metu duomeny pranesimas apie belaidzZio rysio sutrikimg perduodamas atitinkamai j ,EL-
DES Cloud Services" ir stebéjimo pulta.

n Tamperis neveiks, jeigu belaide zona (-o0s) iSjungta.
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6. TEMPERATUROS JUTIKLIS

EWF1/EWF1CO turi jmontuota temperataros jutiklj, kuris leidzia stebéti temperattrg EWF1/EWF1CO jren-
ginj supancioje erdveje. Kai jrenginys naudojamas su EPIR3 apsaugos sistema, galite nustatyti minimalig
(MIN) ir maksimalig (MAKS) temperatdros reikémiy riba, intervale nuo +5°C iki +45°C. Virsijus ribg, siste-
ma apie tai pranesa jrasytam vartotojo numeriui SMS Zzinute. Temperattros matavimo paklaida yra +/-1°C.
Be to, Sis jvykis yra pridedamas prie Jvykiy saraso, tuo metu duomeny pranesimas apie virsyta temperatu-
ros reikSmiy ribg perduodamas atitinkamai j ,ELDES Cloud Services” ir stebéjimo pulta.

7. TECHNINE SPECIFIKACIJA

EWF1suderinama su: EWF1CO suderinama su:
ESIM264 v711.30 ir vélesne + EWT116.14 ir vélesne. + ESIM364 v0211.00 ir vélesne.
ESIM364 v02.04.01ir vélesne. + EPIR3v01.07.00 ir vélesne.
EPIR2 vO1.01.02 ir vélesne. + PITBULL ALARM V02.01.00 ir vélesne.
EPIR3 visomis versijomis. + PITBULL ALARM PRO visomis versijomis.
PITBULL ALARM visomis versijomis. +  ESIM384 visomis versijomis.

PITBULL ALARM PRO visomis versijomis.
ESIM384 visomis versijomis.

Pagnndmes savybés

Optinis jutiklis létai rusenancio ugnies aptikimui (EWF1) - Didelis ir pastovus jautrumas

/ Bendras optinis ir elektrocheminis jutiklis létai ruse- - Lengvas montavimas

nancios ugnies ir anglies monoksido pertekliaus aptiki- ~ + |renginio veikimo LED indikacija

mui (EWF1CO) +Vidineé sirena garsiniam aliarmui

TEST WEEKLY mygtukas + Automatinis atstatymas po to, kai issi-
Aplinkai saugi, neradioaktyvi technologija sklaido damai

EWF1yra belaidis optinio tipo damuy jutiklis, skirtas aptikti étai rusenancia ugnj, kol nejsiliepsnojo gaisras.
Savo ruoztu EWFICO yra belaidis elektrocheminis anglies monoksido (CO) ir optinis dimy jutiklis, skirtas
aptikti letai rusenancig ugnj ir anglies monoksido pertekliy. Kai dumy ar CO koncentracija virsija tam tikrg
ribg, EWF1/EWF1CO jrenginys informuoja ELDES apsaugos sistemg; sistema sukelia aliarma ir, pagal ga-
mykline konfiglracijg, iSsiuncia SMS pranesima/skambina jrasytam vartotojo numeriui. Pagal gamykline
konfiglracija, kai prie sistemos yra prijungtas daugiau nei vienas EWF1/EWF1CO jrenginys, sistema auto-
matiskai jjungia tarpusavio sujungimo funkcija (zr. 4.2 Tarpusavio sujungimas).

ESIM264, EPIR2, EPIR3, PITBULL ALARM ir PITBULL ALARM PRO apsaugos sistemos palaiko iki 16 EWF1
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/EWFICO jrenginiy, ESIM364 ir ESIM384 - iki 32 jrenginiy. Maksimalus belaidzio rysio atstumas yra 150
metry (atvirose erdveése).

ISsamiau apie jrenginio veikima kartu su ELDES apsaugos sistema, skaitykite ELDES
apsaugos sistemos montavimo vadove adresu: eldesalarms.com

ELEKTRINES IR MECHANINES CHARAKTERISTIKOS

Baterijos tipas Primary 9V Lithium1604LC (ANSI/NEDA)
Baterijy kiekis 1

Baterijy darbo trukme ... 18 menesiy*

Belaidzio rysio daznis ... .. ISM868/I1SM915

Belaidzio rysio atstumas.. .. Iki 30 metry patalpose; iki 150 metry atvirose erdvese
DUmy aptikimo badas ... ... Optine kamera

Damy jautrumas 3.0-6.0 % O bs/m

Anglies monoksido aptikimo budas  ...........cccccceeees Elektrocheminis

(CO) koncentracijos aptikimo diapazonas . .. 0-400 ppm

Aliarmo skambéjimo garso lygis ... 85 decibelai 3 metry atstumu

.. 10 mety

EWF1 tinkamumo naudoti trukme ...

EWF1CO tinkamumo naudoti trukme . .. 7 metai

Darbo temperatlros diapazonas ... +5... +45°C

Oro dregmé 0-90% RH @ 0... +40°C (be kondensacijos)
Matmenys 110mm @

*

Sis laikotarpis gali skirtis, atsizvelgiant j naudojimo salygas (tikrinant jrenginj kas savaite).

Techniné pagalba

Jeigu susiddrete su UAB ,ELDES" sistemos montavimo ar tolimesnio naudojimo sunkumais, galite susisiekti
su savo Salies/regiono UAB ,ELDES" platintoju ar tiekéju.

Garantijos tvarka

Norédami gauti garantinj aptarnavima, turite grazinti sugadintg jrenginj j pirmine pirkimo vietg arba perduoti
jgaliotam UAB ,ELDES" platintojui/tiekéjui, i$ kurio jsigijote jmones ,ELDES" gaminj.
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Atsakomybés ribojimas

Pirkejas sutinka, kad sistema sumazina gaisro, plésimo, vagystées
ar kitg rizika, taiau tai néra draudimas ar garantija, kad pamineti
veiksniai nejvyks bei nebus asmeny suzeidimy, turto praradimo ar
sunaikinimo atvejy. ELDES UAB neprisiima jokios atsakomybeés uz
tiesiogine/netiesiogine Zalg ar nuostolius, taip pat negautas paja-
mas, naudojantis sistema. ELDES UAB atsakomybe kiek tai leidzia
gah()]antys jstatymai, nevirsija produkto j szgl]lmo kainos. Korinio
rysio paslaugas teikiantys GSM operatonal néra susije su ELDES
UAB bendrove. Todél bendrove neprisiima jokios atsakomybes uz
tinklo paslaugas, jo apréptj bei funkcionavima.

Garantinis laikotarpis

ELDES UAB suteikia Sios sistemos garantinj laikotarpj tik pirmi-
niam pirkéjui. Garantinis laikotarpis taikomas jvykus sistemos
gedimui arba iSryskejus sistemos komponentq defektui tinkamai
naudojantis sistema dvidesimt keturiy (24) ménesiy trukmes lai-
kotarpiu, jsigaliojanciu nuo sistemos issiuntimo datos. Garantinis
laikotarpis netaikomas eikvojamiems komponentams (dalims, rei-
kalaujancioms reguliaraus keitimo sistemos veikimo metu - ener-
gijos elementams (baterijoms)), laikikliams ir korpusams. Garantija
taikoma tik jei sistema buvo naudota pagal paskirtj, laikantis visy
vartotojo vadovo instrukcijy, techninéje specifikacijoje nustatyty
salygy ir maksimaliy leistiny reikSmiy. Garantija taikoma tik kartu
su paminetais dokumentais, pateikus uzpildytg garantinj talona.
Garantija netaikoma jei sistema buvo paveikta mechaniskai, che-
miniy medziagy, dregmes, korozijos, skysciy, ekstremaliy aplinkos
veiksniy ar kitokiy force majeure aplinkybiy.

Saugos informacija

Kad uztikrinti JUsy ir aplinkiniy sauguma, prasom perskaityti Sias
taisykles bei laikytis visy vartotojo vadove esanciy montavimo ins-
trukeijy ir nurodymy:

+ NENAUDOKITE sistemos ten, kur ji gali sukelti trikdZius ar pavojy.
+ NEMONTUOKITE sistemos prie medicinines aparatdros ar prie-

taisy, jei to reikalauja jy instrukcijos.
- NENAUDOKITE sistemos sprogioje aplinkoje.

+ Sistema NERA atspari drégmei, cheminei aplinkai bei mechani-
niams poveikiams.

+ NEREMONTUOKITE sistemos patys.
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Pagal WEEE direktyva, perbrauk-
tos Siuksliy dézés su ratais zenklas
reiskia, kad nebetinkamg naudoti
gaminj Europos Sajungoje reikia
atiduoti perdirbti atskirai nuo kity
atlieky. Siekiant apsaugoti Zzmoniy
sveikatg ir aplinkg nuo galimos
zalos, gaminys privalo bati per-
dirbtas patvirtintu ir aplinkai saugiu
perdirbimo proceso metu. Dél issa-
mesnés informacijos apie teisingg
gaminio perdirbima, prasom kreip-
tis ] sistemos teikejg arba jstaigg, at-
sakinga uz atlieky perdirbimg Jasy
gyvenamojoje vietoje.

Copyright © ELDES UAB, 2018.
Visos teises saugomos

Draudziama kopijuoti, kaupti ar
perduoti Siame dokumente esancig
informacijg tretiesiems asmenims,
taip pat bet kokig dokumento dalj
be i8ankstinio rastisko ELDES UAB
sutikimo. ELDES UAB pasilieka
teise be iSankstinio jspejimo tobu-
linti ar keisti bet kuriuos dokumente
minétus gaminius, taip pat patj
dokumenty. ELDES UAB dekla-
ruoja, kad belaidis damy/CO jutiklis
EWF1/EWFICO atitinka esminius
reikalavimus i kitas 1999/5/EC
direktyvos nuostatas. Jos atitikties
deklaracija galima rasti Siame tin-
klalapyije: eldesalarms.com

ELDES UAB,

Ukmerges st. 283B,

Vilnius, Lithuania

EN14604:2005

Ddmy, anglies monoksido apsaugos
sistema EWF1/EWFI1CO
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INSTALLAZIONE

1. Posizionare il rivelatore il piti vicino possibile al centro del soffitto. Se cio non e possibile, fissare ad
una distanza non inferiore a 10 cm da una parete o da un angolo. Inoltre, se i regolamenti locali lo
consentono, installare i rivelatori sulle pareti fra 10 cm e 30 cm dalle intersezioni fra soffitto e pareti.

—-—r
B

2. Installare un minimo di due rivelatori in ciascuna abitazione, non importa quanto piccola sia
questa abitazione.

3. Posizionare un rivelatore in ciascun ambiente che e diviso da una parete parziale.

n Per una migliore protezione si raccomanda di installare un rivelatore in ogni ambiente.

NON collocare EWF1/EWF1CO nelle posizioni seguent:

+ Vicino ad elettrodomestici o aree dove avviene regolarmente una normale combustione (vicino
a forni, scaldabagni, cucine). Utilizzare altre tipologie di rivelatori per evitare allarmi indeside-
rati in questo zone.

In aree con elevata umidita, come bagni o zone vicino a lavastoviglie o lavatrici. Installare alme-
no 3 m lontano da queste zone.

Nei pressi di bocchettoni di uscita di aria o di riscaldamento e di raffreddamento. Installare
almeno 1 m lontano da queste zone. L'aria potrebbe soffiare il fumo lontano dal rivelatore, in-
terrompendo lallarme.

+Inambienti dove le temperature possono scendere sotto +5°C o salire sopra +45°C.

In aree estremamente polverose, sporche o infestate da insetti dove particelle disperse posso-
no interferire con il funzionamento del rivelatore.

Un posizionamento incorretto puo causare una diminuzione dell’efficacia funzionale del-
la protezione.
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2. ENECESSARIO SAPERE

2.1 AVVELENAMENTO DA MONOSSIDO DI CARBONIO (CO)

42

Monossido di carbonio e un prodotto della combustione incompleta della sostanza or-

ganica. E un gas tossico, ma, essendo incolore, inodore, insapore, e inizialmente non

irritante, @ molto difficile da rilevare per le persone.

CONCENTRAZIONE SINTOMI

35 ppm (0.0035%)

Mal di testa e vertigini entro sei-otto ore di esposizione
costante

100 ppm (0.01%)

Lieve mal di testa in due o tre ore

200 ppm (0.02%)

Lieve cefalea entro due o tre ore; perdita di discernimento

400 ppm (0.04%)

Emicrania alla fronte entro una o due ore

800 ppm (0.08%)

Vertigini, nausea e convulsioni entro 45 minuti;
insensibilita entro 2 ore

1,600 ppm (0.16%)

Mal di testa, aumento della frequenza cardiaca, vertigini e
nausea entro 20 minuti; morte in meno di 2 ore

ppm - parti per milione - & usato per descrivere le concentrazioni di inquinanti nell'aria.

In caso di allarme causato da un livello di concentrazione di CO critico, mantenere
la calma ed eseguire le seguenti azioni nell’ordinedi priorita:
Aprire tutte le finestre e le porte per aumentare la ventilazione.
Spegnere gli apparecchi e cessare di usarli dove possibile.
Evacuare ledificio lasciando aperte le finestre e le porte. Si puo rientrare negli
ambienti solo quando l'allarme é cessato.
Ottenere assistenza medica immediata per chiunque soffre gli effetti di
avvelenamento da monossido di carbonio (nausea, mal di testa) e segnalare
quando si sospetta l'inalazione di monossido di carbonio. Contattare il fornitore di
gas o di altri carburanti sul numero telefonico di emergenza al fine di identificare ed
eliminare la fonte di emissioni di monossido di carbonio.
Non utilizzare gli apparecchi fino a quando non sia stato verificato e confermato da
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una persona competente il rispetto delle normative nazionali.

Unaltra fonte di emissioni di monossido di carbonio potrebbe essere presente. Ad
esempio, emissioni di grandi quantita di gas di citta, di fumo di tabacco o di in-
cendio a lenta combustione puo provocare un allarme di la concentrazione di CO.

2.2 INDICAZIONE DI ALLARME CO / RIPRISTINO E GUASTO

Livello di aria fresca - quando la concentrazione di CO é di 0-29ppm. Questo livello non provoca al-
cun allarme quando viene raggiunto cosi come risulta nel caso di ripristino zona quando uno dei livelli
critici e stato raggiunto e successivamente ridotto a 0-29ppm. L'evento di ripristino zona e segnalato
dal messaggio SMS inviato al numero di telefono utente elencato e dal messaggio di dati inviato alla
centrale di sorveglianza seguito dal cessato allarme delle sirene. Anche, un messaggio contenente dati
notifiche suun guasto del CO gas consegnata al ELDES Cloud Services e aggiunta alla il Memoria Even-
ti.

Livello 1CO critico — quando la concentrazione di CO di 30-49ppm rimane per pit di 120 minuti. In-
dicato dalla indicazione di guasto visualizzato sulla tastiera LCD EKB2 (solo per ESIM364/ESIM384) e
dall'invio di un avvertimento allutente mediante un messaggio SMS. Questo livello non provoca nes-
sun allarme di zona, quando viene raggiunto, cosi come risulta come evento di ripristino zona nel caso
la concentrazione di CO di 300ppm o superiore (livello critico 4) é stato raggiunta e successivamente
diminuita a 30-49ppm. Anche, un messaggio contenente dati notifiche su Livello 1 CO critico e di un
guasto del CO gas rivelazione consegnata al ELDES Cloud Services e aggiunta ad entrambe il Memoria
Eventi e il Memoria Guasto rispettivamente.

Livello 2 CO critico — quando la concentrazione di CO di 50-99ppm rimane per pit di 60 minuti. In-
dicato da un segnale acustico di 2 secondi ogni 5 secondi, un lampeggio dellindicatore LED, dall'indi-
cazione di guasto visualizzato sulla tastiera LCD EKB2 (solo per ESIM364/ESIM384) e dallinvio di un
avvertimento allutente mediante un messaggio SMS. Questo livello non provoca nessun allarme di
zona quando viene raggiunto. Anche, un messaggio contenente dati notifiche su Livello 2 CO critico
e di un guasto del CO gas rivelazione consegnata al ELDES Cloud Services e aggiunta ad entrambe il
Memoria Eventi e il Memoria Guasto rispettivamente.

Livello 3 CO critico — quando la concentrazione di CO di 100-299ppm rimane per piu di 10 minuti.
Indicato da un segnale acustico di 2 secondi ogni 5 secondi, dall'indicazione di guasto visualizzato sulla
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tastiera LCD EKB2 (solo per ESIM364/ESIM384) e dall'invio di un avvertimento all utente mediante un
messaggio SMS. Questo livello non provoca nessun allarme di zona quando viene raggiunto. Anche,
un messaggio contenente dati notifiche su Livello 3 CO critico e di un guasto del CO gas rivelazione
consegnata al ELDES Cloud Services e aggiunta ad entrambe il Memoria Eventi e il Memoria Guasto
rispettivamente.

Livello 4 CO critico — quando viene raggiunta la concentrazione di CO di 300ppm o superiore. Questo
livello provoca un allarme quando viene raggiunto consistente in un segnale acustico di 2 secondi ogni
5 secondi e in un lampeggio dell'indicatore LED.

Nel frattempo il sistema avvisa lutente mediante un messaggio SMS e la centrale di sorveglianza, cosi
come tutte le sirene cablate e senza fili emettono un suono pulsato sulla base del tipo di allarme incen-
dio e attiva la funzione di interconnessione (impostazione predefinita - abilitata; vedi 4.2. Interconnes-
sione). Tutte le sirene cablate e senza fili possono essere silenziate disinserendo il sistema. Tuttavia la
sirena integrata EWF1CO rimane attiva fino a quando non viene premuto il tasto TEST WEEKLY. An-
che, un messaggio contenente dati notifiche su Livello 4 CO critico e di un guasto del CO gas rivelazione
consegnata al ELDES Cloud Services e aggiunta ad entrambe il Memoria Eventi e il Memoria Guasto
rispettivamente.

Guasto unita CO — quando la durata del sensore CO é terminata entro un periodo di 7 anni o in caso di
un qualsiasi problema tecnico che si é verificato. Segnalato dalla indicazione di guasto visualizzato sulla
tastiera LCD EKB2 (solo per ESIM364/ESIM384) e dallinvio di un avvertimento allutente mediante
un messaggio SMS e la centrale di sorveglianza. Contattare il vostro fornitore locale per il servizio di
riparazione.

2.3 PULIZIA EPRECAUZIONIDURANTEL'USO

Pulire almeno una volta al mese il rivelatore per rimuovere polvere, sporco o detriti. Utilizzando
un pennello morbido o la bocchetta stretta di un aspirapolvere, aspirare tutti i lati e il coperchio del
rivelatore. Assicurarsi che tutte le aperture siano senza residui. Se necessario, utilizzare un panno
umido per pulire il coperchio del sensore. Alcune sostanze di uso domestico possono influenzare
la sensibilita del rivelatore nel o lungo periodo. Evitare ['uso di vernici, colla per modelli o solventi
vicino al rivelatore. Non utilizzare spray, detergenti per la casa, lucidi o profumi vicino al rivelatore.

n Non cercare di togliere il coperchio per pulire l'interno del rivelatore. Cio invalida la ga-
ranzia.
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3. CONFIGURAZIONEEASSOCIAZIONECONILSISTEMA

Per maggiori dettagli su come configurare e associare il dispositivo con il siste-
ma, fare riferimento alla menu del software ELDES Utility o al manuale utente/
installazione del sistema d'allarme ELDES.

n I1Se non si riesce ad associare il dispositivo senza fili, occorre ripris-
tinare i parametri del dispositivo senza fili ai valori predefiniti e
ELDES provare nuovamente (vedi Capitolo 4.4 RIPRISTINO Al PARA-
Utility METRI PREDEFINITI - Ripristino dei parametri ai valori predefiniti

per maggiori dettagli).

4. MANUTENZIONE

4.1 LAPROVADEL RIVELATORE
Il tasto TEST WEEKLY verifica se EWF1/EWFI1CO é funzionante. Premere con forza il tasto
TEST WEEKLY eil rivelatore emette un forte segnale acustico. L'allarme cessa di suonare dopo
aver rilasciato il tasto TEST WEEKLY. Quando si effettua la prova di EWF1/EWF1CO utilizzando
il software ELDES Utility, il rivelatore emette brevi segnali acustici.
La prova di CO su EWFI1CO viene effettuata premendo il tasto TEST WEEKLY alla concentra-
zione di monossido di carbonio inferiore a 30ppm. Il rilascio del tasto e seguito da un suono
della sirena integrata dopo un periodo di 10 secondi:
Prova riuscita - 5 bip ciascuno della durata di 100 ms.
Prova fallita - 1bip della durata di 1 secondo. Contattare il vostro fornitore locale per il ser-
vizio di riparazione.
Restare a distanza di un braccio dal rivelatore durante la prova.
Provare i rivelatori ogni settimana e al ritorno dalle vacanze o quando nessuno é rimasto in
casa per parecchi giorni.
Trovare ogni rivelatore per essere sicuri che sia installato e funzioni correttamente.
NON usare una fiamma libera per provare questo rivelatore. Cio puo far bruciare e danneggiare
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il rivelatore o la vostra abitazione.
Seilrivelatore non suona, si consiglia di controllare la batteria e il livello di segnale utilizzando il
software ELDES Utility.

4.2 INTERCONNESSIONE

Provare tutti i rivelatori ogni settimana per accertare il loro corretto funzionamento.

L'auto-test Co e possibile solo dopo pili di 3 minuti di funzionamento di EWF1CO.

Tla funzione di interconnessione collega automaticamente tutti i rivelatori senza fili che sono associati
al sistema d'allarme. Quando un rivelatore di fumo EWF1/EWF1CO rileva fumo/CO, esso fa suonare il
cicalino integrato e invia il segnale al sistema d'allarme che genera un allarme istantaneo seguito dal
suono della sirena integrata dal resto dei rivelatori di fumo EWF1/EWF1CO. il rivelatore di fumo EWF1/
EWF1CO che harilevato il fumo si auto ripristina quando il fumo scompare, mentre il resto dei rivelatori
di fumo EWF1/EWF1CO continuano a suonare secondo il tempo impostato (impostazione predefinita -
30 secondi) che puo essere gestito da ELDES Utility software.

Ilinterconnessione inizia quando e stato raggiunto il livello critico Co 4 (vedi 2.2. INDICAZI-
ONI CO ALLARME/RIPRISTINO E GUASTO).
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4.3 SOSTITUZIONE BATTERIA

Per ulteriori informazioni su come sostituire la batteria ed eseguire una prova, vedi sezione COME IN-
STALLARLA a pagina 6-7.

Puo essere utilizzata solo la batteria 9V 1200mAh al litio. Installare solo batterie nuove, di

alta qualita e di lunga scadenza.

La batteria deve essere rimossa se il rivelatore non viene utilizzato.

Per evitare rischi di incendio o di esplosione, il sistema deve essere usato solo con bat-
terie approvate. Occorre fare particolare attenzione quando si collegano i terminali po-
sitivi e negativi della batteria. Smaltire le batterie vecchie negli speciali contenitori. Non
caricare, smontare, scaldare o gettare nel fuoco le batterie vecchie.

Lo stato delle batterie puo essere controllato in tempo reale usando il software ELDES
Utility.
Il sistema invia un messaggio SMS ai numeri telefonici degli utenti elencati quando il

livello delle batterie scende sotto il 5%.

Siraccomanda di utilizzare batterie al litio EVECR9V, Energizer LA522 o Ultralife
USVL-J 6F22.

4.4 RIPRISTINO Al PARAMETRI PREDEFINITI

R N

Rimuovere la batteria da EWF1/EWF1CO.

Premere e tenere premuto il tasto RESET.

Inserire nuovamente la batteria su EWF1/EWF1CO.

Tenere premuto il tasto RESET fino a quando si sente un breve bip.
Rilasciare il tasto RESET.
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5. ZONE E ANTIMANOMISSIONE DI EWF1/EWF1CO

Dopo aver completato con successo il processo di associazione del rivelatore di fumo EWFT1, il siste-
ma aggiunge 1zona senza fili come segue:

EWF1 - 1zona incendio progettata per la rivelazione di fumo/incendio a lenta combustione.

EWF1CO - 1zona incendio e 1zona CO progettata rispettivamente per la rivelazione di fumo/in-
cendio a lenta combustione e rilevazione di monossido di carbonio.

In caso di violazione dell'antimanomissione, allarme viene rilasciato indipendentemente se il si-
stema ¢ inserito o disinserito. Esistono 2 modi per rilevare la violazione dell'antimanomissione su
EWF1/EWFI1CO:

Meods

te contatto antii issi Il rivelatore di fumo EWF1/EWF1CO é provvisto di un
contatto antimanomissione integrato per la supervisione della custodia: esso si trova sul retro
del circuito che supervisiona il lato posteriore della custodia nel caso il rivelatore venga stac-
cato dalla parete (vedi Fig. 1). Una volta che la custodia del rivelatore di fumo EWF1/EWFICO
viene manomessa, viene attivato il contatto antimanomissione. Questa azione viene seguita da
un allarme, che avviene nell'invio di un messaggio SMS e/o da una chiamata telefonica verso
l'utente. Il messaggio SMS contiene il numero dell'antimanomissione violata. Anche, il Eventi
aggiunta ad il Memoria Eventi, intanto un messaggio contenente dati notifiche su attivato il con-
tatto antimanomissione consegnata al ELDES Cloud Services e il Centrale Supervisione (MS)
rispettivamente.

Per perdita della connessione senza fili. La perdita della connessione senza fili fra il rivelatore
di fumo EWF1/EWFICO e il sistema d'allarme ELDES genera un allarme. Il sistema identifica
questo evento come una violazione della manomissione e invia un allarme mediante messaggio
SMS e chiamata telefonica al numero telefonico dell'utente indicato, come predefinito. Il mes-
saggio SMS contiene il modello del dispositivo senza fili, il codice ID senza fili e il nome dell'an-
timanomissione. L'utente viene anche avvisato da un messaggio SMS non appena il segnale
senza fili viene ripristinato. Anche, il Eventi aggiunta ad il Memoria Eventi, intanto un messaggio
contenente dati notifiche su perdita della connessione senza fili consegnata al ELDES Cloud
Services e il Centrale Supervisione (MS) rispettivamente.

n La manomissione non viene segnalata se la zona senza fili é stata disabilitata.
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6. SENSORE DI TEMPERATURA

Il rivelatore di fumo é provvisto di un sensore di temperatura integrato che consente di controllare la
temperatura dell'area intorno al rivelatore di fumo EWF1/EWFI1CO. Quando si usa il rivelatore di fumo
con il sistema d'allarme EPIR3, ¢ possibile impostare le soglie di temperatura MIN e MAX che variano
da +5°C a +45°C in modo che vengano inviati messaggi SMS ai numeri telefonici degli utenti indicati
quando questi limiti vengono superati. La precisione della misura della temperatura & +/-1°C. Anche,
il Eventi aggiunta ad il Memoria Eventi, intanto un messaggio contenente dati notifiche su le soglie di
temperatura superati consegnata al ELDES Cloud Services e il Centrale Supervisione rispettivamente.

7. SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

EWF1compatibile con: EWFICO compatibile con:
ESIM264 v7.11.30 e successive + ESIM364 v02.11.00 e successive.
EWT116.14 e successive. + EPIR3v01.07.00 e successive.
ESIM364 v02.04.01 e successive. + PITBULL ALARM V02.01.00 e successive.
EPIR2 v01.01.02 e successive. - PITBULL ALARM PRO tutte le versioni.
EPIR3 tutte le versioni. + ESIM384 tutte le versioni.

PITBULL ALARM tutte le versioni.
PITBULL ALARM PRO tutte le versioni.
ESIM384 tutte le versioni.

Caratteristiche principali

Sensore fotoelettrico per rilevazione incendi a - Sensibilita elevata e stabile

lenta combustione (EWF1) / Sensore combinato - Piastra per fissaggio rapido per una in-
fotoelettrico e elettrochimico per rilevazione in- stallazione facile

cendi a lenta combustione e monossido di carbo- - Indicatore di funzionamento a LED

nio (CO) (EWF1CO) + Cicalino integrato per segnalazione acustica
tasto TEST WEEKLY per prova settimanale diallarme

Tecnologia non radioattiva che rispetta lambiente  +  Ripristino automatico quando il fumo cessa

EWF1eunrivelatore fotoelettrico di fumo senza fili progettato per rilevare incendi a lenta combustione pri-
ma che si trasformino in fiamme, mentre EWF1CO é un rivelatore combinato fotoelettrico ed elettrochimi-
co dimonossido di carbonio (CO) senza fili progettato per rilevare incendi a lenta combustione con monos-
sido di carbonio. Quando la concentrazione di fumo / CO supera una determinata soglia, il sistema provoca
[attivazione della sirena integrata e linvio di un messaggio SMS e di una chiamata (impostazione predefi-
nita) al numero telefonico dell'utente programmato. Per impostazione predefinita, quando viene utilizzato
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piti di un rivelatore di fumo EWF1/EWFICO, il sistema attiva automaticamente la funzione di intercon-
nessione. Vedi 4.2. Interconnessione. | sistemi dallarme ESIM264, EPIR2, EPIR3, PITBULL ALARM e
PITBULL ALARM PRO gestiscono fino a 16 rivelatori di fumo EWF1/EWFI1CO, mentre ESIM364/ESIM384
fino a 32 rivelatori di fumo EWF1/EWF1CO. La massima distanza di connessione e di 150 m (in area libera).

d'allarme ELDES, fare riferimento al manuale d'installazione del sistema d'allarme ELDES

n Per una completa informazione sul funzionamento del rivelatore di fumo con il sistema
disponibile su eldesalarms.com

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE E MECCANICHE

Tipo di batteria Primary 9V Lithium 1604LC (ANSI/NEDA)
Numero di batterie 1
Durata funzionamento batterie.................cccoeecccerrrrreeneennns Circa 18 mesi*

Frequenza funzionamento senza fil.... ISM868/ISM915
Distanza massima di comunicazione . Fino a 30 m in ambienti, fino a 150 m in area libera
Tipo dirivelatore di fumo Camera fotoelettronica

Sensibilita al fumo Da3.0a6.0% 0 bs/m
Elettrochimico

Tipo dirivelatore al monossido di carbonio
Portata di rilevazione al monossido di carbonio ..
Livello allarme acustico
Durata di funzionamento EWF1...
Durata di funzionamento EWFI1CO .
Temperatura di funzionamento ... Da +5°C fino a +45°C

Umidita relativa Da 0% a 90% umidita relativa (non condensante)

Dimensioni Diametro 110 mm @

Il tempo di funzionamento specifico si applica in caso di nessun allarme e con il rivelatore provato una volta alla
settimana. Il tempo di funzionamento potrebbe variare in condizioni differenti.

Assistenza Tecnica
In caso di problemi durante linstallazione o l'utilizzo di un sistema della ELDES UAB, potete contattare un
distributore o un rivenditore della “ELDES” UAB nella Vostra regione/nazione.

Procedure garanzia
Per avere assistenza in garanzia, potete ritornare il prodotto difettoso al rivenditore dove e stato acquistato o a
un distributore o rivenditore della ELDES UAB da cui avete acquistato il prodotto ELDES.
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Garanzia limitata

L'acquirente accetta il principio secondo il quale il
sistema riduce il rischio di incendio, furto e intru-
sione o altri pericoli ma non garantisce contro questi
rischi. ELDES UAB non si assume alcuna responsa-
bilita per danni a persone o a cose durante 'utilizzo
del prodotto. La responsabilita della ELDES UAB se-
condo le leggi locali non eccede il valore del sistema
acquistato. ELDES UAB non ¢ in societa con nessun
fornitore di servizi Internet e quindi non é responsa-
bile per la qualita del.

Garanzia del costruttore

ELDES UAB garantisce questo sistema solo per l'ac-
quirente originale e solo nel caso di difetto di costru-
zione e di componenti in condizioni di utilizzo nor-
male del sistema per un periodo di ventiquattro (24)
mesi dalla data di spedizione da ELDES UAB Le con-
dizioni di garanzia non coprono materiale aggiuntivi
(componenti che richiedono la sostituzione perio-
dica per il funzionamento del sistema - elementi di
potenza (batterie)), contenitori e armadi. La garanzia
¢ valida solo se il sistema e usato per 'utilizzo per
il quale e stato progettato, seguendo tutte le indi-
cazioni evidenziate in questo manuale e in accordo
con le condizioni di utilizzo specificate. La garanzia
non ¢ valida se il sistema viene esposto a lmpattl
meccanici, chimici, umidita elevata, fluidi, corrosivie
ambienti pericolosi o fattori di causa maggiore.

Istruzioni per la sicurezza

Leggere e seguire le prescrizioni che seguono per

garantire la sicurezza degli operatori e di

Chl lavora vicino.
NON usare il sistema quando possa interferire
con altri dispositivi e provocare danni potenziali
NON usare il sistema con dispositivi medicali.
NON usare il sistema in ambienti pericolosi.

+ NON esporre il sistema a umidita elevata, pro-
dotti chimici o urti.
NON tentare di riparare personalmente il sistema.

EWF1-EWF1CO

Il contrassegno WEEE (Waste Electric and Electronic
Equipment — Apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici di
scarto) applicato su questo prodotto (vedere a sini-
stra) e sulla documentazione, segnala che il prodotto
non deve essere smaltito come rifiuto domestico. Per
prevenire possibili danni alla salute e/o allambien-
te il prodotto deve essere smaltito in un impianto di
riciclaggio approvato ed ecologicamente sicuro. Per
ulteriori informazioni sullo smaltimento del prodotto,
consultare il fornitore del sistema o le autorita locali
responsabili della gestione dei rifiuti.

Cce

Copyright © ELDES UAB, 2018.
Tutti i diritti riservati

Non e consentito copiare e distribuire informazioni con-
tenute in questo documento o passarle a terzi senza au-
torizzazione preventiva scritta della ELDES UAB. ELDES
UAB siriservail diritto di aggiornare o modificare questo
documento e/o tutti i prodotti relativi senza avviso pre-
ventivo ad. ELDES UAB dichiara che il lallarme di fumo
e di monossido di carbonio (CO) EWF1/EWF1CO é con-
forme con i requisiti essenziali e le altre normative della
Direttiva 1999/5/CE. La dichiarazione di conformita puo
essere consultata su eldesalarms.com
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Ukmerges st. 283B,
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